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INTERNATIONAL GUARANTEE: COUNTRY LIST
SMALL HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES

L1

M1

M2

paa MAKEAOHUJA
ARGENTINA 0800-122-2732 EGYPT 16622 VIETNAM 1800-555521 MACEDONIA (02) 20 50 319
ZUSUUSUL EESTI SLOVENIJA
'ARMENIA 010 55-76-07 ESTONIA 668 1286 SLOVENIA 02234 94 90 MALAYSIA 603 7802 3000
suomi ELLADA
AUSTRALIA 1300307824 FINLAND 09 8946 150 GREECE 2106371251 MEXICO (55) 52839354
FRANCE Continentale
OSTERREICH + Guadeloupe, B
AUSTRIA 01890 3476 Martinique, Réunion, 09745047 74 HONG KONG 8130 8998 MOLDOVA 22 224035
St-Martin
sl DEUTSCHLAND MAGYARORSZAG NEDERLAND
BAHRAIN 17716666 GERMANY 0212 387 400 HUNGARY 06 18018434 The Netherlands 0318 58 24 24
BENAPYCh 017 2239290 gt s 24703471 INDONESIA +62 21 5793 7007 | NEW ZEALAND 0800 700 711
BELARUS OMAN
BELGIQUE 801 300 420
POLSKA ITALIA NORGE
BELGIE 070 23 31 59 POLAND koszt jvak za ITALY 199 207 354 NORWAY 2296 39 30
BELGIUM potaczenie lokalne
BOSNA| Info-linija za potrosage B& ESPANA
HERCEGOVINA 033 551 220 PORTUGAL 808 284 735 JAPAN 0570-077772 SPAIN 933 06 37 65
BRASIL B oM SVERIGE
BRAZIL 11 2915-4400 QATAR 44485555 JORDAN 5665505 SWEDEN 08 629 25 00
BBITAPUA REPUBLIC OF KA3AKCTAH SUISSE SCHWEIZ
BULGARIA 0700 10 330 IRELAND 01677 4003 KAZAKHSTAN 727 378 39 39 SWITZERLAND 044 837 18 40
=20 aa Usze'lng
CANADA 1-800-418-3325 ROMANIA 021316 87 84 KOREA 080-733-7878 THAILAND 02 765 6565
pPoccus sl . TURKIYE
CHILE 02 2 884 46 06 RUSSIA 495213 32 30 KUWAIT 1807777 Ext :2104 TURKEY 444 40 50
23 gl Ay gl Alaal) LATVJA Sasdall 4l < jlaY)
COLOMBIA 018000520022 SAUDI ARABIA 920023701 LATVIA 6616 3403 UAE 8002272
HRVATSKA SRBIJA ol Ykpaina
CROATIA 013015294 SERBIA 060 0 732 000 LEBANON 4414727 UKRAINE 044 300 13 04
CESKA
REPUBLIKA 731010 111 SINGAPORE 6550 8900 LII-'ITEIE;'\YQAIA 5214 0057 K'.Il:l‘gDEgM 0345 602 1454
CZECH REPUBLIC
DANMARK SLOVENSKO
DENMARK 43 350 350 SLOVAKIA 232199 930 LUXEMBOURG | 003270233159 US.A. 800-395-8325
24/10/2018

SN I XISNKKIAOXS S

SN I XICNKKSCSKNS S

X XIS XIXIXISX X X

N

Date of purchase / Date d’achat / Fecha de compra / Kebsdato / Ostopiiva / Kjepsdato / Inkopsdatum / Ostukuupéev / Pirkuma datums / [sigijimo data / Data
zakupu / Datum izroitve blaga / Datum kupovine / Vasarlas datuma / Data achizitiei / Jlata na 3akynysane / Jlata nponaxy / wdwnph op. / Jlata npoaan /
Carsurran kyni / i A H /yuiida / P2t/ Natym na kymysame :

Product reference / Référence produit / Referencia del producto / Refer /T / Artik /Produktreferens / Toote viitenumber /
Produkta atsauces numurs / Gaminio numeris / Referencja produktu / Oznaka proizvoda / Tip aparata / Késziilék tipusa / Cod produs / Mozen / Monens / Unnky). /
Mognens / Yarici / 845 U 7 7 L > A3F 5 / fundasiowad / A ZQ / Toxarouu 3a nponspoot:

Retailer name and address / Nom et adresse du revendeur / Nombre y direccion del minorista / Forhandler navn & adresse / Jlleenmyyjén nimi ja osoite /
Forhandler navn og adresse / Aterforsiljarens namn och adress / Miiiija kauplus ja aadress / Veikala nosaukums un adrese / Parduotuvés pavadinimas ir adresas /
Nazwa i adres sprzedawcy / Naziv i adresa prodajnog mjesta / Naziv in naslov trgovine / Forgalmazo neve és cime / Numele si adresa vanzatorului / Thprosku obexr /
Hassa Ta anpeca npogasist / Yuquuljkpuynipjut widutnid b hwugk. / Hassanne i aapec nponasia / CaTyIbHBIH aTaysl MeH MeKeH-jKaifbi /

RFENE 4 (EFT / dauasiaguasinv/snunida / 204 0|22 24 / Mme 1 anpeca Ha npozasay :

Distributor stamp / Cachet / Sello del distribuidor / Forhandler stempel / Jilleenmyyjin leima / Forhandler stempel / Aterforsiljarens stimpel / Tempel / Zimogs /
Jntspaudas / Pieczeé sprzedawcey / Pecat distributera / Pecat trgovine / Forgalmazé pecsétje / Stampila vanzitorului / Ievat Ha Thprosekns oexr / Ievarka
hiponiasis / Ulhp. / Mevars npogasua / Catymsinsin Mopi / IRFENE I / anlssiunainesudida / A04A 2191/ ewar na JmctpuGyTep




Ovisno o modelu Depending on model Avhengig av modell

B 3aBrcumocT OoT Mogena Olenevalt mudelist W zaleznos$ci od modelu
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Afhankelijk van het model Atsizvelgiant  modelj Odvisno od modela

En funcién del modelo
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*Selon modéle



*QOvisno o modelu

Pribor koji s isporucuje s ovim proizvodom moze se razlikovati ovisno o modelu.

Pribor koji se isporucuje s modelom koji ste kupili prikazan je na pakovanju.

Kod stalnog prodavaca ili ovlastenog servisera mozete nabaviti dodatni pribor koji je naveden u ovoj specifikaciji.

UPOZORENVJE: Uputstvo sa sigurnosnim informacijama priloZzena je u pakovanju. Pazljivo ga procitajte prije koristenja
novog aparata. Drzite ga na sigurnom za buducu upotrebu.

Aparatje opremljen sigurnosnim mehanizmom za sprijecavanje pregrijavanja (ovisno o modelu).

U slucaju pregrijavanja, aparat ¢e prestati raditi. Iskljucite ga iz napajanja i ostavite otprilike 20 minuta da se ohladi, a zatim ga

ponovo prikljucite na napajanje i nastavite koristiti.

Ako aparat i dalje ne radi, provjerite:

- da li je priklju¢en na napajanje

- da li je postavljeni pribor pravilno zaklju¢an u predvidenom polozaju

- dali je poklopac u potpunosti zatvoren

- te aktiviran sigurnosni mehanizam protiv pregrijavanja (pogledajte u prethodnom dijelu teksta). Ako jeste, iskljucite aparat
iz napajanja i ostavite ga 20 minuta da se ohladi.

Aparat i dalje ne radi? Odnesite ga u ovlasteni servisni centar (pogledajte spisak u servisnoj knjizici).

OSNOVNI RECEPTI

Tijesto za hljeb
Sastojci: 500 g brasna, 5 g suhog kvasca, 10 g soli, 320 g vode na 25 °C

Brasno, so i kvasac stavite u zdjelu multipraktika s postavljenim sje¢ivom. Zatvorite multipraktik i pripremite potrebnu koli¢inu
vode. Pokrenite program “Dough” (Tijesto) ili aktivirajte brzinu 2 na multipraktiku u trajanju od 1 minutu i 30 sekundi te naspite
vodu direktno kroz lijevak. Pokrijte i ostavite da se tijesto dize 1 sat na 35 °C; volumen tijesta se mora udvostruditi. Oblikujte
tijesto i opet ostavite da se dize 1 sat na 35 °C; volumen tijesta se mora udvostruciti. Pecite 40 minuta u unaprijed zagrijanoj
rerni na 220 °C u vlaznom okruzenju (stavite zdjelu s vodom na dno rerne).

Smjesa za kolace
Sastojci: 150 g brasna, 150 g Secera, 150 g omeksalog maslaca izrezanog na komade, 150 g jaja (3 jajeta), 5 g praska za pecivo

Sve sastojke dodajte u zdjelu i postavite dodatak za mijesanje tijesta i poklopac. Na multipraktiku pokrenite program “Dough”
(Tijesto) ili aktivirajte brzinu 2 i mijesajte sastojke dok se smjesa u potpunosti ne sjedini. Otvorite multipraktik i lopaticom
sastruzite sastojke s boc¢nih stranica zdjela kako bi se svi sastojci dobro izmijesali. Zatim ponovo ukljucite multipraktik na 1
minutu. Smjesu prebacite u namasceni kalup za kolace posut brasnom i pecite 1 sat u unaprijed zagrijanoj rerni na 170 °C.

Smjesa za paladinke
Sastojci: 200 g jaja (4 jajeta), 40 g Secera, 10 cl ulja (ili 90 g rastopljenog maslaca), 750 g mlijeka, 375 g brasna

U zdjelu blendera stavite jaja, ulje, Secer i mlijeko. Odaberite program “Smoothie” ili brzinu 2. Nakon 30 s, bez zaustavljanja
multipraktika, dodajte brasno kroz otvor mjerne posudice i pustite blender da radi 1T minutu. Ostavite smjesu da stoji najmanje
jedan sat na hladnom mjestu prije pravljenja palacinaka.

Supa
Sastojci za 1,25 | supe: 150 g mrkve, 150 g prase, 300 g krompira, 100 g crnog luka, 800 g vode

Povrce skuhajte unaprijed (preporucuje se kuhanje na pari). Kad se skuha, povrce prebacite u blender, dodajte vodu i ukljucite
program “Soup” (Supa) ili brzinu 2 u trajanju 1 do 2 minute. Obavezno pri¢ekajte da se svi dijelovi multipraktika zaustave prije
otvaranja poklopca.

Pire od govedine i mrkve
Sastojci: 300 g mrkve, 100 g krompira, 100 g govedina, 50 g soka za kuhanje

Povrce i meso skuhajte unaprijed (preporucuje se kuhanje na pari). Sve sastojke stavite u zdjelu sa sje¢ivom i dodajte vodu.
Pokrenite program “Soup” (Supa) ili aktivirajte brzinu 2 na 30 sekundi. Otvorite poklopac i sastruzite sastojke s bo¢nih stranica
zdjela kako bi se svi sastojci dobro izmijesali. Ponovo ukljucite multipraktik na 30 sekundi. Ako je potrebno, ponovo sastruzite
sastojke i opet pokrenite blender.

Bademi
Sastojci: 200 g badema

Da biste dobili prah fine konzistencije, blendirajte bademe u manjim koli¢inama u mini sjeckalici (maks. 80 g u jednom
navratu). Zatim koristite funkciju “Pulse” (Pulsiranje) 8 puta po 1 sekundu.

Da biste bademe samljeli u jednom koraku, blendirajte ih u velikoj zdjeli multipraktika za hranu. Naspite 200 g badema u zdjelu
sa sjec¢ivom. Ukljucite multipraktik na brzinu 2 u trajanju od 30 sekundi. Ponovo otvorite zdjelu kako biste sastrugali bademe i
osigurali da se dobro izmijesaju. Ponovo ukljucite multipraktik na 30 sekundi.

Majoneza
Sastojci: 2 Zumanca, 20 g senfa, 20 cl ulja, so

U zdjelu sa diskom ili mutilicom za emulziju stavite Zumance, senf i so. Stavite poklopac i na aparatu pokrenite program “Beat”
(Miksanje) ili aktivirajte brzinu 2 na 2 minute. Nakon 15 sekundi rada, postepeno i polako dodajite ulje kroz otvor na poklopcu.
Za najbolje rezultate mutite jos 30 sekundi nakon $to dodate svo ulje.

Savjet da majoneza duze potraje: na pocetku dodajte 1 ¢ajnu kasicicu sir¢eta uz Zzumance

Chantilly krema
Sastojci: 250 ml vrhnja za kuhanje (30%), 20 g Secera u prahu.

Nakon sto dobro ohladite zdjelu, stavite disk ili mutilicu za emulziju u zdjelu. Dodajte hladno vrhnje i $ecer u prahu. Ukljucite
na brzinu 1 ili koristite program “Beat” (Miksanje) i pridrzavajte se vremena navedenog u tabeli. Na sredini perioda pripremanja
provjerite ¢vrstocu smjese jer se ona brzo moze promijeniti ovisno o temperaturi i koli¢ini masnoce u vrhnju.

Cvrsto umuceni bjelanjci
Sastojci: 5 bjelanjaka (priblizno 160 g)

U zdjelu stavite disk ili mutilicu za emulziju. Dodajte 5 bjelanjaka. Odaberite brzinu 1 ili program “Beat” (Miksanje) i pridrzavajte
se vremena navedenog u tabeli. Provjerite gustocu smjese i zaustavite multipraktik kad bjelanjci budu ¢vrsto umuceni.



*B 3aBMCUMOCT OT Mogena

AKcecoapuTe, BK/IIOUEHY B KOMIM/IEKTA, MOXe [ia Ca Pa3nivyH B 3aBUCMOCT OT MOAena.

AKcecoapuTe, BK/IIOUEHY B KOMINJIEKTA Ha 3aKyneHns oT Bac Moaen, ca nokasaHu Bbpxy OrakoBKaTa.

MoxxeTe fia monyunTe fpyrute akcecoapw, NOCOYeHW B HacToALaTa cneundrKaums, oT npeanoymTaHus ot Bac Tbprosel Ha
LpebHO Unu oT 0fo6PEH CEPBU3EH LIEHTBP.

NPEAYNPEXOEHWE: B onakoBKaTa e BKloueHa 6poluypa ¢ MHCTPYKLMM 3a 6e3onacHocT. Mons, npoyeTeTe s BHUMATENHO,
npeau aa nsnonssate cBoA HOB ype[. CbxpaHABaiTe A Ha 6e30MacHO MACTO 3a GbAeLLy CNPaBKK.

Bawwar ypene o6opynBaH CbC 3alNTEH MEXaHN3DBM NPOTNB NperpaBaHe (B 3aBMCMMOCT OT Mofiena).
B cnyqa|7| Ha nperpaABaHe ypeabT We cnpe aa pa60T|/|. M3KknioyeTe ro oT Mpexkata 1 ro octaBeTe Aa ce oxnagun 3a okono 20
MWHYTK, CNefl KOeTO ro BK/to4eTe OTHOBO M NpoAb/IKeTe fia ro n3nosnssare.

AKO ypeabT Bee olue He paboTu, nposepeTe:

~ [anv ypeasT e BKIIOUeH B Mpexara

— [anuv 13non3BaHNAT akcecoap e GrKCpaH NPaBUIHO Ha MACTOTO cU1

— [anuv KanakbT € Hamb/IHO 3aTBOPEH

- [anv NpeanasHUAT MexaHM3bm NPOTUB NperpsABaHe He ce e 3aAencTBan (BuKTe No-rope). AKo e Taka, n3kiiouere ypefa ot
Mpexara v ro ocTaBeTe Aja ce oxaau 3a 20 MUHYTH.

AKO ypeabT Npofb/ikasa Aa He paboTn? 3aHeceTe ro B 0406peH cepBr3eH LiIeHTbP (BUXKTE CMCbKa B cepBr3HaTa 6poluypa).

OCHOBHU PELIENTU

TecTo 3a xna6
CobcraBku: 500 r 6patuHo, 5 cyxa mas, 10 r con, 320 r Boaa npwu 25°C

MocTaBeTe 6palHOTO, COMTA U MaATa B KynaTa C HOXa Ha KyXHEHCKMA po6OT. 3aTBopeTe KyxHEHCKMA poboT 1 npuroteeTe
Heobxoanmusa Br o6em Boaa. CTapTrpalite nporpamara,3amecBaHe Ha TeCTo” U BKIOUETe KyXHEHCKMA POGOT Ha CKOPOCT 2
3a 1 MuHyTa 1 30 ceKyHaw, 1 n3cvneTe BoAaTa AMPEKTHO B NofaBaluma oTBop. [lokpuiiTe 1 ocTaBeTe TeCTOTO Aa BTaca npu 35°C
3a 1 vac. TectoTo TpsAGBa fa yBenuum obema cu asa nbtr. OdopmeTe xnaba 1 OTHOBO ro ocTaBeTe Aa BTaca 3a 1 yac npu 35°C.
OdopMmeHuAT xnA6 TpAbGBa Aa yBenmuy obema cv ABa nbTu. MeyeTe B NpefBapuUTenHo 3arpata pypHa npu 220°C 3a 40 MUHYTH,
KaTo OCMrypuTe BICOKa BIaXKHOCT. 3a LieNnTa noctaBeTe Kyna ¢ BoAa Ha AbHOTO Ha dpypHarta.

Cmec 3a KeKc
CobcraBku: 150 r 6patHo, 150 r 3axap, 150 r meko Macso, HapsA3aHo Ha napyeTa, 150 r anua (3 6pos), 5 r baknynsep

M3cuneTe BCMUKMTe CbCTaBKM B KynaTa U HaCTPOWiTe akcecoapa 3a MeceHe 1 Kanaka. CTapTupaiite nporpamata,3amecBaHe Ha
TeCTO" Ha KyXHEeHCKUA pobOT MK BKIOUETE Ha CKOPOCT 2, 3a fla I CMecuTe A0 MbJIHOTO pasTBapsAHe Ha MacnoTo. OTBopeTe
OTHOBO KYXHEHCKUA PoBOT 1 OTAeneTe TECTOTO OT CTEHMTE Ha KyrnaTa, 3a fia CTe CUTYPHU, Ye BCUYKM CbCTaBKM Ca CMeCceHU
nobpe. Cnep ToBa BKJlOUETe OTHOBO KyXHEHCKMA poboT 3a 1 MuHyTa. M3cneTe cmecTa B HamasaHa M MOKpwuTa ¢ 6paluHo
dopma 3a KeKc 1 neyeTte B NpeABapuUTenHo 3arpaTa pypHa npw 170°C 3a 1 vac.

Cmec 3a KaTMn
CobcraBku: 200 g sanua (4 6pos), 40 g 3axap, 10 cl onvo (unm 90 g pastoneHo macno), 750 g mnsako, 375 g 6patiHo

lMocTageTe AliLaTa, ONMOTO, 3aXapTa ¥ MIAKOTO B KynaTa Ha GneHpepa. V36epete nporpamata ,CmyTu” uan ckopocT 2. Cnea
30 cek, 6e3 fja cnypaTe KyxHEHCKIA PoGOT, U3cuneTe GpallHOTO NPe3 OTBOPa Ha MepuTesHaTa Kanayka 1 octaBeTe GeHaepa
na pabotn 3a 1 MuHyTa. OCTaBeTe CMECTa MOHe 3a efiVH Yac Ha XIAfHO MACTO, NPeAM Aa NPUCTBAUTE KbM NPUTOTBAHETO Ha
KaTmuTe.

Cyna
CbcraBkm 3a 1,25 n cyna: 150 r mopkosw, 150 r npas, 300 r kaptodu, 100 r nyk, 800 r Boga

CroTBeTe 3eeHUyLMTe NpefBapUTENHO (NpenopbyBa ce rotBeHe Ha napa). Cnep Kato 3eneHYyLuTe ca CroTBEHU, U3cuneTe
v B 6neHaepa, AobaBeTe BofaTa 1 cTapTmpariTe nporpamata,Cyna” unm ckopocT 2 3a oT 1 go 2 MuHyTu. He 3abpaBaiiTte aa
M34aKaTe YacTuTe Ha KYXHEHCKUA po6OT Aia cnpaT ABMXKEHMETO CU1, NPEAV fja OTBOPHMTE Kanaka.

Miope oT MOPKOBM 1 TeNeLKo
CocraBku: 300 r mopkosK, 100 r kapTodu, 100 r Tenelwko, 50 r COK 3a roTBeHe

CroTBeTe 3e/IeHUyLMTe N MECOTO NPEeABAPUTENHO (MPenopbyBa Ce FOTBEHE Ha Napa). M3cuneTe BCMUKMTE CbCTaBKM B KynaTa C
HoXa 1 fobaseTe BofaTta. CTapTupaiite nporpamata,Cyna” nunm akTuempanTe ckopocT 2 3a 30 cekyHaun. OTBopeTe Kanaka, 3a
[la OTAEeNUTE MIOPETO OT CTEHUTE, 3a Ad CTe CUTYPHM, Ye BCUUKUN CbCTaBKM ca CMeceHmn fobpe. BKnioyeTe OTHOBO KyXHEHCKMA
po6oT 3a 30 cekyHAN. AKO e HEO6XOAMMO, OTAESNETE OCTAHANIOTO MO CTEHNTE 1 GIeHANPaNTe OTHOBO.

NewHuun
CocraBku: 200 r newHuum

3a pa nonyunTe eAHOPOAHA CMeC OT GMHU CMEH NELIHULW, GNeHAnpainTe NelWHULMUTE Ha ManKu NOpLMY B MUHMpPe3ayKaTta
(He noeue oT 80 g Ha nopuusa). Cnep ToBa n3nonseaiTe pyHKUMATa ,VImnync” 8 mbTi 3a 1 ceKyHAa BCEKU MbT.

3a Aa cMenwTe NeLHMLMTE CaMo B efiHa CTbrKa, bieHamnpaiiTe ri B ronamata Kyna Ha KyXHeHCKus po6oT. Mi3cuneTe Bcnukmte
200 g newwHULYM B KyraTa C HoXa. BKiloueTe KyxHeHCKUA poboT Ha ckopocT 2 3a 30 cekyHau. OTBOpeTe OTHOBO KynaTa, 3a Aa
oTAenMTe NeLHULKUTe OT CTEHUTE, 3a fla CTe CUrYPHY, Ye BCUYKM NELIHNLIM Ca CMeceH Aobpe. Bkniouete OTHOBO KyXHEHCKMA
po6oT 3a 30 cekyHAN.

MaiioHesa
ChbcTaBKu: 2 XbATHKA, 20 r ropunua, 200 ma onno, con

MocTaBeTe XbATbLWTE, ropumMLiaTa U COMTa C ANCKa UM eMyNICMOHHaTa 6bpKaska B KynaTa. [locTaBeTe Kanaka Ha MACTOTO
My ¥ CTapTupaiiTe ypefia C nporpamata ,PasbuBaHe’, nnu akTuBMpanTe ckopocT 2 3a 2 MuHyTU. Cnep 15 cekyHam pabota
nocTeneHHo 1 6aBHO Jo6aBeTe OIMOTO Npe3 OTBOPA Ha Kamnaka. 3a NocTUraHe Ha ONTUManHY pesyTaTi pasbusarite owe 30
CeKyHAW, Clief KaTo NpurbasuTe ONMOTO.

CbBeT 3a NO-Ab/ro CbXxpaHABaHe Ha MalloHe3aTa: B HauanoTo AobaseTe 1 YaeHa MbXMLA OLIET C XKb/TbKa

BuTta cmeTtaHa
CocraBku: 250 mn cmeTaHa (30%), 20 r nyapa 3axap.

Cnep KaTo HaMmbJIHO CTe OXNaAMAN KyraTa, NocTaBeTe BbTpe AVCKa MK eMylCoHHaTa 6bpKarka. [lobaBeTe cTyaeHaTa cMeTaHa
1 nyapata 3axap. PaboteTe Ha ckopocT 1 unu n3nonsgaiiTe nporpamata ,Pa3bmBaHe’, KaTo cnefpaTte BPeMeTO, MOCOYEHO B
Tabnuuata. Mo cpepata Ha BPeMeTO Ha MPUroTBAHE NMPOBepeTe KOHCUCTEHLUATA, Thil KaTo MoXe 6bP30 Aa ce MPOMeHN B
3aBMCUMOCT OT TemriepaTypata 1 KOIMYeCTBOTO Ha MasHUHUTE, CbAbPXKally Ce B CMeTaHaTa.

Paz6uTtun Ha CHAr ANYHN 6enTbun
CbcTaBku: 5 AnuHy 6entbka (okosno 160 r)

MocTaBeTe fUCKa UM eMyNICMOHHaTa 6bpKasika B KynaTa. Mscunete 5-Te AltuHK 6entbKa. i36epeTte ckopocT 1 unv nporpamata
,Pa3buBaHe” 1 cneaBalite BpeMeTo, MOCOUEHO B Tabnuuata. [poBepeTe KOHCUCTEHLMATA 1 CNpeTe KyXHEHCKMA poboT, KoraTo
ANYHUTE 6ENTHLM Ca Pa3bUTX Ha CHAT.



*QOvisno o modelu

Dodaci koji se isporucuju s ovim proizvodom mogu se razlikovati ovisno o modelu.

Dodaci koji se isporucuju s modelom koji ste kupili mogu se razlikovati ovisno o modelu.

Ostale dodatke navedene u ovim specifikacijama moZzete nabaviti od svog distributera ili u ovlastenom servisnom centru.

UPOZORENJE: Knjizica sa sigurnosnim uputama nalazi se u pakiranju. Pazljivo ih procitajte prije uporabe novog
uredaja. Cuvajte ih na sigurnom za buduce potrebe.

Uredaj sadrzi sigurnosni mehanizam koji sprjecava pregrijavanje (ovisno o modelu).
U slucaju pregrijavanja uredaj ¢e prestati raditi. Iskopcajte ga i pustite da se ohladi otprilike 20 minuta, a zatim ga ponovno
ukljucite i nastavite s uporabom.

Ako uredaj i dalje ne radi, provjerite:

- je li spojen u izvor napajanja

- je lidodatak ispravno pri¢vri¢en

- je li poklopac dobro zatvoren

- jelise uklju¢io mehanizam za sprjecavanje pregrijavanja (vidi gore). Ako jest, iskopcajte uredaj i pustite da se hladi 20 minuta.
Ako uredaj i dalje ne radi? Odnesite ga odobrenom servisnom centru (pogledajte servisnu knjizicu).

OSNOVNI RECEPTI

Tijesto za kruh
Sastojci: 500 g brasna, 5 g suhog kvasca, 10 g soli, 320 g vode temperaturi 25 °C

Stavite brasno, sol i kvasac u posudu multipraktika u koju ste stavili noz. Zatvorite multipraktik i pripremite odgovarajucu
koli¢inu vode. Pokrenite program ,Tijesto” ili aktivirajte drugu brzinu multipraktika na 1 minutu i 30 sekundi te ulijte vodu
izravno kroz lijevak. Pokrijte i ostavite tijesto da se diZe sat vremena na temperaturi od 35 °C, tijesto se mora udvostruciti.
Oblikujte kruh i pustite da se dize jo$ sat vremena na temperaturi od 35 °C, tijesto se mora udvostruditi. Pecite u pecnici
zagrijanoj na 220 °C 40 minuta u vlaznom okruzenju (stavite zdjelicu s vodom na dno pecnice).

Smjesa za kolace
Sastojci: 150 g brasna, 150 g $ecera, 150 g omeksalog maslaca narezanog na komadice, 150 g jaja (3 jaja), 5 g praska za pecivo

Stavite sve sastojke u posudu te postavite dodatak za mijesenje i poklopac. Pokrenite program ,Tijesto” ili aktivirajte drugu
brzinu multipraktika i mijesajte dok se svi sastojci potpuno ne pomijesaju. Otvorite multipraktik i sastruzite sve sastojke koji
su ostali na stjenkama kako bi se sve dobro pomijesalo. Zatim ponovno pokrenite multipraktik na 1 minutu. Izlijte smjesu u
namascéenu i pobrasnjenu posudu za pecenje i pecite u pecnici zagrijanoj na 170 °C sat vremena.

Smjesa za paladinke
Sastojci: 200 g jaja (4 jaja), 40 g $ecera, 10 cl ulja (ili 90 g otopljenog maslaca), 750 g mlijeka, 375 g brasna

U posudu stavite jaja, ulje, Secer i mlijeko. Odaberite program ,Smoothie” ili drugu brzinu. Nakon 30 sekundi bez zaustavljanja
multipraktika uspite brasno kroz otvor posude za mjerenje te pustite multipraktik da radi 1 minutu. Neka tijesto odstoji
najmanje sat vremena na hladnom mjestu prije przenja palacinki.

Juha
Sastojci za 1,25 | juhe: 150 g mrkve, 150 g poriluka, 300 g krumpira, 100 g luka, 800 g vode

Skuhajte povrée (preporucujemo kuhanje na pari). Kada se povrée skuha, stavite ga u blender, dodajte vodu i pokrenite
program ,juha” ili drugu brzinu 1 do 2 minute. Obavezno pricekajte dok se dijelovi multipraktika ne prestanu okretati prije
nego $to otvorite poklopac.

Pire od govedine i mrkve
Sastojci: 150 g mrkve, 100 g krumpira, 100 g govedine, 50 g tekucine od kuhanja

Skuhajte povrée i meso (preporucujemo kuhanje na pari). Stavite sve sastojke u posudu u kojoj se nalazi noz i dodajte vodu.
Pokrenite program ,Juha” ili aktivirajte drugu brzinu na 30 sekundi. Otvorite poklopac i sastruZite stjenke kako bi se sve dobro
pomijesalo. Ponovno pokrenite multipraktik na 30 sekundi. Ako je potrebno, ponovno sastruzite i promijesajte.

LjesSnjaci
Sastojci: 200 g ljesnjaka

Za fini ujednaceni prah ljesnjake sjeckajte u manjim koli¢inama u maloj sjeckalici (maksimalno po 80 g). Zatim 8 puta po 1
sekundu pritisnite gumb ,Pulse”.

Kako biste ljesnjake samljeli u jednom koraku, upotrijebite veliku posudu multipraktika. Stavite 200 g ljenjaka u posudu s
nozem. Pokrenite multipraktik na drugu brzinu na 30 sekundi. Ponovno otvorite posudu i sastruzite stjenke kako bi se ljesnjaci
dobro pomijesali. Ponovno pokrenite multipraktik na 30 sekundi.

Majoneza
Sastojci: 2 zumanjka, 20 g senfa, 20 cl ulja, sol

U posudu s diskom ili pjenja¢om za izradu emulzija stavite Zumanjke, senf i sol. Stavite poklopac i pokrenite uredaj na program
JTuceno” ili aktivirajte drugu brzinu na 2 minute. Nakon 15 sekundi rada, postepeno i polako dodajte ulje kroz otvor na
poklopcu. Za optimalne rezultate tucite jo$ 30 sekundi nakon sto ulijete svo ulje.

Savjet za dulje trajanje majoneze: na pocetku dodajte 1 Zli¢icu octa sa Zzumanjcima

Chantilly krema
Sastojci: 250 ml tu¢enog vrhnja (30 %), 20 g Secera u prahu.

Kada se zdjela potpuno ohladi, stavite u nju disk ili pjenjacu za izradu emulzija. Dodajte hladno vrhnje i Secer u prahu. Mijesajte
koristeci prvu brzinu ili program ,Tu¢eno” onoliko dugo koliko je navedeno u tablici. Sredinom tog vremena provjerite
konzistenciju jer se ona moze brzo promijeniti ovisno o temperaturi i koli¢ini masnoce u vrhnju.

Cvrsto tuéeni bjelanjci
Sastojci: 5 bjelanjaka (priblizno 160 g)

Stavite disk ili pjenjacu za izradu emulzija u zdjelu. Ulijte 5 bjelanjaka. Odaberite prvu brzinu ili program ,Tu¢eno” onoliko dugo
koliko je navedeno u tablici. Provjerite konzistenciju i zaustavite multipraktik kada bjelanjci budu ¢vrsti.



*V/ zavislosti na modelu

Prislusenstvi dodavané s timto produktem se muze lisit v zavislosti na modelu.

Prislusenstvi dodavané s modelem, ktery jste zakoupili, je uvedeno na obalu.

Dalsi pfislusenstvi uvedené v této specifikaci ziskdte od svého obvyklého prodejce nebo od autorizovaného servisniho
strediska.

VAROVANI: Soucasti baleni je brozura s bezpe¢nostnimi pokyny. Pozorné si ji pred pouzitim svého nového spotiebice

prectéte a uschovejte ji na bezpeéném misté pro budouci pouziti.

Spotrebic je vybaven bezpecnostnim mechanismem, ktery brani prehfivani (v zavislosti na modelu).

V pfipadé prehrati spotfebic prestane pracovat. Odpojte jej ze sité a nechte jej pfiblizné 20 minut vychladnout; poté jej znovu

pfipojte a pokracujte v pouzivani.

Pokud spotiebi¢ stale nefunguje, zkontrolujte:

- zda je spotfebic pfipojen k elektrické siti,

- zda je nasazené piislusenstvi spravné zajisténo na miste,

- zda je viko zcela zaviené,

- zda nedoslo k aktivaci bezpe¢nostniho mechanismu proti prehfivani (viz vyse). Pokud ano, odpojte spotfebic ze sité a nechte
jej 20 minut vychladnout.

Vas spotiebi¢ stale nefunguje? Doneste jej do autorizovaného servisniho stiediska (viz seznam v servisni pfiru¢ce).

ZAKLADNI RECEPTY

Tésto na chléb
Ingredience: 500 g mouky, 5 g suseného drozdi, 10 g soli, 320 g vody o teploté 25 °C

Nasypejte mouku, stl a drozdi do misy kuchyriského robotu s nozem. Zaviete kuchynsky robot a pfipravte si dany objem vody.
Spustte program ,tésto” nebo zapnéte kuchynsky robot na 1 minutu 30 sekund na rychlost 2 a nalijte vodu pfimo do nélevky.
Tésto prikryjte a nechte jej hodinu kynout pfi teploté 35 °C. Objem tésta se musi zdvojndsobit. Vytvarujte bochnik a znovu jej
nechte hodinu kynout pfi teploté 35 °C. Objem bochniku se musi zdvojnasobit. Pecte 40 minut v troubé predehiaté na teplotu
220 °C.V troubé musi byt vihké prostredi (na dno polozte misku s vodou).

Tésto na dort
Ingredience: 150 g mouky, 150 g cukru, 150 g mékkého mésla nakrajeného na kousky, 150 g vajec (3 vejce), 5 g prasku do
peciva

Dejte viechny ingredience do misy a pfipravte hnétaci pfislusenstvi a viko. Spustte program ,tésto” nebo zapnéte kuchyrnsky
robot na rychlost 2 a ingredience michejte, dokud se do nich zcela nezamicha maslo. Oteviete kuchyrisky robot a seskrabejte
ingredience ze stény misy, aby se vie dobfe promichalo. Poté kuchyrsky robot znovu zapnéte na 1 minutu. Tésto nalijte do
vymazané a moukou vysypané formy na dort a pecte hodinu v troubé ptedehfaté na teplotu 170 °C.

Tésto na palacinky
Ingredience: 200 g vajec (4 vejce), 40 g cukru, 10 cl oleje (nebo 90 g rozpusténého masla), 750 g mléka, 375 g mouky

Do nadoby mixéru dejte vejce, olej, cukr a mléko. Vyberte program ,smoothie” nebo rychlost 2. Po 30 s, aniz byste kuchyrsky
robot zastavili, nasypejte mouku otvorem v odmérném uzavéru a nechte mixér 1 minutu bézet. Nez budete délat palacinky,
nechte tésto alespon 1 hodinu ulezet na chladném misté.

Polévka
Ingredience na 1,25 | polévky: 150 g mrkve, 150 g pérku, 300 g brambor, 100 g cibule, 800 g vody

Zeleninu piedvaite (doporucujeme vareni v pare). Po uvareni zeleninu nasypte do mixéru, pfidejte vodu a spustte program
4polévka” nebo kuchyrisky robot zapnéte na 1 az 2 minuty na rychlost 2. Pfed otevienim vika pockejte, dokud se soucasti
kuchynského robota nepiestanou hybat.

Hovézi s mrkvovym pyré
Ingredience: 300 g mrkve, 100 g brambor, 100 g hovéziho masa, 50 g $tavy z vareni

Zeleninu a maso predvaite (doporucujeme vafeni v pére). Dejte viechny ingredience do nadoby s noZzem a pridejte
vodu. Spustte program ,polévka” nebo na 30 sekund zapnéte kuchynsky robot na rychlost 2. Zvednéte viko a seskrabejte
ingredience ze stény misy, aby se vie dobie promichalo. Kuchyrisky robot znovu zapnéte na 30 sekund. V piipadé potieby
znovu seskrabejte sténu misy a opét spustte mixovani.

Liskové ofechy
Ingredience: 200 g liskovych ofechd

Chcete-li ziskat jemny, konzistentni prasek, melte liskové ofechy po malych davkach v minikrajeci (max. 80 g ofechl na davku).
Pouzijte 8krat po dobu 1 sekundy funkci,pulzovani”.

Chcete-li liskové ofechy rozemlit najednou, melte je ve velké nadobé kuchyrnského robotu. Do nddoby s noZzem nasypte 200 g
liskovych ofechti. Zapnéte kuchynsky robot na 30 sekund na rychlost 2. Oteviete nddobu a seskrabejte ofechy ze stény, aby se
vie dobfe rozemlelo. Kuchyrsky robot znovu zapnéte na 30 sekund.

Majonéza
Ingredience: 2 Zloutky, 20 g hoi¢ice, 20 cl oleje, sal

Do nadoby dejte Zloutky, hof¢ici a sl s kotou¢em nebo sleha¢em. Nasadte viko a spustte spotiebic¢ s programem ,Slehani”
nebo na rychlost 2 na 2 minuty. Po 15 sekundéch za¢néte otvorem ve viku pomalu pfilévat olej. Abyste doséhli optimalnich
vysledkd, po naliti veskerého oleje slehejte dalsich 30 sekund.

Tip, jak majonézu udrzet déle cerstvou: na zacatku se Zloutkem pridejte 1zicku octa.

Slehacka
Ingredience: 250 ml smetany ke $lehani (30 %), 20 g mouckového cukru

Po dlikladném zchlazeni nadoby do ni vlozte kotou¢ nebo Slehac. Pridejte studenou smetanu a mouckovy cukr. Spustte
spotrebi¢ na rychlost 1 nebo pouzijte program ,Slehani” a slehejte tak dlouho, jak je uvedeno v tabulce. V poloviné doby
pripravy zkontrolujte konzistenci, jelikoz se mudze rychle ménit v zavislosti na teploté a mnozstvi tuku obsazeného ve smetané.

Slehané vaje¢né bilky
Ingredience: 5 bilkd (asi 160 g)

Vlozte do nadoby kotouc¢ nebo $lehac. Nalijte dovniti 5 bilk(. Zvolte rychlost 1 nebo program ,slehani” a slehejte tak dlouho,
jak je uvedeno v tabulce. Zkontrolujte konzistenci, a jakmile budou bilky tuhé, zastavte kuchyrnsky robot.



*Afhaengigt af model

Det tilbeher, der leveres sammen med dette produkt, kan variere afhangigt af modellen.

Det tilbehgr, der folger med den model, du har kebt, vises pa emballagen.

Du kan fa andet tilbeher, der er angivet i denne specifikation, hos din sadvanlige forhandler eller hos et autoriseret servicecenter.

ADVARSEL: Brochuren med sikkerhedsanvisninger er inkluderet i emballagen. Laes den grundigt, for du bruger dit nye
apparat. Opbevar den et sikkert sted til fremtidig reference.

Dit apparat er udstyret med en sikkerhedsmekanisme for at undga overophedning (afhangigt af modellen).
I tilfeelde af overophedning holder apparatet op med at fungere. Tag stikket ud, og lad apparatet kgle af i ca. 20 minutter. Tilslut
det derefter igen, og fortsaet med at bruge det.

Hvis apparatet stadig ikke virker, skal du kontrollere, at:

- apparatet er tilsluttet stikkontakten

- det monterede tilbehgr er korrekt last pa plads

- laget er helt lukket

- sikkerhedsmekanismen for at undga overophedning ikke har veeret aktiveret (se ovenfor). Hvis det er tilfeeldet, skal du frakoble
apparatet og lade det kgle af i 20 minutter.

Hvad hvis apparatet stadig ikke virker? Aflever det hos et autoriseret servicecenter (se listen i servicevejledningen).

GRUNDLAGGENDE OPSKRIFTER

Broddej
Ingredienser: 500 g mel, 5 g terger, 10 g salt, 320 g vand ved 25 °C

Kom mel, salt og ger i foodprocessorskdlen med kniven. Luk foodprocessoren, og klarger vandet. Start dejprogrammet, eller
aktivér hastighed 2 pa foodprocessoren i 1 minut og 30 sekunder, og hald vandet direkte i haeldetuden. Tildek dejen, og lad den
have ved 35 °C i en time. Dejen skal vokse til dobbelt storrelse. Form bradet, og lad det have igen i en time ved 35 °C. Brodet
skal vokse til dobbelt stgrrelse. Bages i en forvarmet ovn ved 220 °C i 40 minutter i fugtige omgivelser (st en skal med vand
i bunden af ovnen).

Kagedej
Ingredienser: 150 g mel, 150 g sukker, 150 g blgdt smer skaret i mindre stykker, 150 g &g (3 g), 5 g bagepulver

Hzeld alle ingredienserne i skalen, og pasat altetilbehgret og laget. Start foodprocessorens dejprogram, eller aktivér hastighed
2 for at blande ingredienserne, indtil smarret er helt indarbejdet. Abn foodprocessoren igen for at skrabe siderne af skalen og
derved sikre, at alle ingredienserne blandes godt sammen. Genstart derefter foodprocessoren i 1 minut. Hald dejen i en smurt,
melet kageform, og bag den i en forvarmet ovn ved 170 °Ci en time.

Crepedej
Ingredienser: 200 g &g (4 &g), 40 g sukker, 10 cl olie (eller 90 g smeltet smgr), 750 g maelk, 375 g mel

Kom &g, olie, sukker og malk i blenderskalen. Valg smoothieprogrammet eller hastighed 2. Efter 30 sekunder og uden at stoppe
foodprocessoren skal du halde melet gennem &bningen pa malebageret og lade blenderen kgre i et minut. Lad dejen hvile i
mindst en time pa et koligt sted, for du laver dine crepes.

Suppe
Ingredienser til 1,25 L suppe: 150 g gulerpdder, 150 g porrer, 300 g kartofler, 100 g lgg, 800 g vand

Kog grentsagerne pa forhand (dampkogning anbefales). Nar grentsagerne er tilberedt, skal du halde dem i blenderen, tilsatte
vandet og starte suppeprogrammet eller hastighed 2 i 1-2 minutter. Vent med at abne laget, til foodprocessorens dele er holdt
op med at bevage sig.

Oksekods-/gulerodspuré
Ingredienser: 300 g gulergdder, 100 g kartofler, 100 g okseked, 50 g kogevand

Tilbered grontsagerne og kedet pa forhand (dampkogning anbefales). Held alle ingredienserne i skalen med kniven, og tilsaet
vandet. Start suppeprogrammet, eller aktivér hastighed 2 i 30 sekunder. Abn laget for at skrabe siderne og derved sikre, at alle
ingredienserne blandes godt sammen. Genstart derefter foodprocessoren i 30 sekunder. Skrab og blend om ngdvendigt igen.

Hasselngdder
Ingredienser: 200 g hasselngdder

Hvis du vil have et fint, ensartet pulver, skal du blende hasselngdderne i sm& portioner i minihakkeren (maks. 80 g pr.
blenderportion). Brug derefter pulsfunktionen 8 gange i 1 sekund hver gang.

Hasselngdderne males i et enkelt trin ved at blende dem i den store foodprocessorskal. Held de 200 g hasselngdder i skalen
med kniven. Start foodprocessoren pa hastighed 2 i 30 sekunder. Abn skalen igen for at skrabe den og derved sikre, at alle
hasselngdder er blandet godt. Genstart derefter foodprocessoren i 30 sekunder.

Mayonnaise
Ingredienser: 2 @ggeblommer, 20 g sennep, 20 cl olie, salt

Kom zggeblommer, sennep og salt i skilen med skiven eller emulsionspiskeriset. St ldget pa, og start apparatet med
piskeprogrammet, eller aktivér hastighed 2 i 2 minutter. Efter 15 sekunders drift skal du gradvist og langsomt pafylde olie gennem
abningen i laget. For at opna det bedste resultat skal du piske i yderligere 30 sekunder, nar al olien er haldt i.

Tip! For at fa mayonnaise til at holde laengere: Tilset 1 tsk. eddike sammen med aggeblommen, nar du begynder

Chantilly
Ingredienser: 250 ml piskeflade (30 %), 20 g flormelis.

Nar skalen er kolet grundigt af, sattes skiven eller emulsionspiskeriset i skalen. Tilset den kolde flede og flormelis. Kor med
hastighed 1, eller brug piskeprogrammet, og overhold den tid, der er angivet i skemaet. Tjek konsistensen halvvejs igennem
tilberedningstiden, da den hurtigt kan andre sig afhangigt af temperaturen og maengden af fedt i fladen.

Stiftpiskede a®ggehvider
Ingredienser: 5 @ggehvider (ca. 160 g)

Anbring skiven eller emulsionspiskeriset i skalen. Kom de fem a&ggehvider i. Velg hastighed 1 eller piskeprogrammet, og overhold
den tid, der er angivet i skemaet. Tjek konsistensen, og stop foodprocessoren, nar eggehviderne er stive.

-



*Afhankelijk van het model

De accessoires die met het product zijn meegeleverd kunnen verschillen, afhankelijk van het model.

De accessoires van het model dat u hebt gekocht zijn op de verpakking weergegeven.

U kunt de andere accessoires die in deze handleiding zijn beschreven, kopen bij uw lokale winkelier of een erkend servicecentrum.

WAARSCHUWING: Het boekje met alle veiligheidsvoorschriften bevindt zich in de verpakking. Lees het boekje aandachtig
door voordat u uw nieuwe apparaat in gebruik neemt. Bewaar het op een veilige plaats voor toekomstig gebruik.

Uw apparaat heeft een beveiliging tegen oververhitting (afhankelijk van het model).
Uw apparaat stopt met werken wanneer oververhitting optreedt. Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact en laat het apparaat circa
20 minuten afkoelen voordat u het apparaat opnieuw gebruikt.

Als uw apparaat niet werkt, controleer of:

- de stekker juist in het stopcontact steekt

- elk accessoire op de juiste manier is gemonteerd.

Uw apparaat heeft een beveiliging tegen oververhitting (afhankelijk van het model). Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact en laat
het apparaat afkoelen.

Uw apparaat werkt nog steeds niet? Neem contact op met een erkend servicecentrum (zie de lijst in het serviceboekje).

BASISRECEPTEN

Brooddeeg
Ingrediénten: 500g meel, 5g droge gist, 10g zout, 320g water op 25°C

Doe het meel, het zout en de gist in de kom van de food processor met het mes aangebracht. Sluit de food processor en zet
de nodige hoeveelheid water klaar. Start gedurende 1 minuut 30 seconden het deegprogramma of snelheid 2 en voeg het water
rechtstreeks via de vulopening toe. Laat het deeg 1 uur rijzen op 35°C. Het deeg moet twee keer zo groot worden. Geef uw
brood vorm en laat het opnieuw 1 uur rijzen op 35°C. Het brood moet twee keer zo groot worden. Laat 40 minuten in een
voorverwarmde en vochtige oven (zet een kom water op de bodem van de oven) op 220°C bakken.

Cakedeeg
Ingrediénten: 150g meel, 1509 suiker, 150g zachte boter in stukjes, 150qg ei (3 eieren), 5g bakpoeder

Doe alle ingrediénten in de kom en breng het kneedaccessoire en de deksel aan. Start het deegprogramma of snelheid 2 totdat de
boter volledig in het mengsel is opgenomen. Open de food processor om het deeg van de wand af te schrapen en naar het midden
van de kom te brengen. Start de food processor vervolgens opnieuw gedurende 1 minuut. Bestrijk een cakevorm met boter en
bloem, giet het beslag in de cakevorm en laat 1 uur in een voorverwarmde oven op 170°C bakken.

Pannenkoekenbeslag
Ingrediénten: 200g ei (4 eieren), 40g suiker, 100ml olie (of 90g gesmolten boter), 750g melk, 375g meel

Doe de eieren, de olie, de suiker en de melk in de kom. Selecteer het smoothieprogramma of snelheid 2. Na 30 sec, zonder de food
processor te stoppen, breng het meel via de opening van de maatdop toe en schakel de blender gedurende 1 minuut in. Zet het
beslag minstens één uur in de koelkast voordat u uw pannenkoeken bereidt.

Soep
Ingrediénten voor 1,25L soep: 1509 wortelen, 150g prei, 300g aardappelen, 100g ui, 800g water

Kook de groenten van tevoren (stomen wordt aanbevolen). Wanneer gekookt, doe de groenten in de blender, voeg het water toe
en start gedurende 1 tot 2 minuten het Soepprogramma of snelheid 2. Wacht totdat de food processor volledig tot stilstand is
gekomen voordat de deksel wordt geopend.

Wortelpuree met rundvlees
Ingrediénten: 300g wortelen, 100g aardappelen, 100g rundvlees, 50g kooksap

Kook de groenten en het vlees van tevoren (stomen wordt aanbevolen). Doe alle ingrediénten in de kom, breng het mes aan en
voeg het water toe. Start gedurende 30 seconden het Soepprogramma of snelheid 2. Open de deksel om de wand te schrapen
en de bereiding mooi naar het midden van de kom te brengen. Start de food processor opnieuw gedurende 30 seconden. Indien
nodig, schraap en mix opnieuw.

Hazelnoten
Ingrediénten: 200g hazelnoten

Voor een fijn en homogeen poeder, mix de hazelnoten in kleine hoeveelheden in een mini-hakker (max 80g per hakbeurt). Gebruik
de Pulsfunctie 8 keer gedurende 1 seconde per keer.

Voor een goed resultaat in slechts één stap, mix de hazelnoten in de grote kom van de food processor. Giet de 200g hazelnoten
vervolgens in de kom, met het mes aangebracht. Start de food processor gedurende 30 seconden op snelheid 2. Open de kom om
de wand te schrapen en de bereiding mooi naar het midden van de kom te brengen. Start de food processor opnieuw gedurende
30 seconden.

Mayonaise
Ingrediénten: 2 eierdooiers, 20g mosterd, 200ml olie, zout

Doe de eierdooiers, de mosterd en het zout in de kom, met de emulgeerschijf of -garde aangebracht. Installeer de deksel en
start gedurende 2 minuten het Klopprogramma of snelheid 2. Na een werking van circa 15 seconden, voeg de olie geleidelijk
en langzaam toe via de opening in de deksel. Voor het beste resultaat, laat het apparaat 30 seconden draaien zodra alle olie is
toegevoegd.

Tip voor de beste bewaring: voeg aan het begin 1 theelepel azijn aan de eierdooiers toe.

Slagroom
Ingrediénten: 250ml volle room 30%, 20 g poedersuiker.

Breng de emulgeerschijf of -garde in de gekoelde kom aan. Voeg de koude room en de poedersuiker toe. Start het apparaat
gedurende de tijd die in de tabel is aangegeven op snelheid 1 of het Klopprogramma. Aan het midden van de bereiding, controleer
de consistentie. Deze kan snel veranderen afhankelijk van de temperatuur en het vetgehalte van de room.

Eiwitschuim
Ingrediénten: 5 eiwitten (circa 160g)

Breng de emulgeerschijf of -garde in de kom aan. Voeg de 5 eiwitten toe. Start het apparaat gedurende de tijd die in de tabel
is aangegeven op snelheid 1 of Klopprogramma. Controleer de consistentie en stop de food processor wanneer het eiwit stijf is.



*Depending on model

The accessories that come with this product may be different, depending on the model.

The accessories that come with the model you have purchased are displayed on the packaging.

You can obtain the other accessories listed in this specification from your usual retailer or from an approved service centre.

WARNING: The safety instructions booklet is included in the packaging. Please read it carefully before using your new
appliance. Keep it in a safe place for future reference.

Your appliance is fitted with a safety mechanism to prevent overheating (depending on the model).
In the event of overheating, your appliance will stop working. Unplug it and leave it to cool down for approximately 20 minutes,
then plug it in again and continue to use it.

If your appliance still does not work, check:

- that the appliance is plugged in

- the accessory fitted is correctly locked in position

- the lid is fully closed

- whether the safety overheat mechanism has not operated (see above). If yes, unplug your appliance and let it cool down for
20 minutes.

If your appliance still does not work? Take it to an approved service centre (see the list in the Service booklet).

BASIC RECIPES

Bread Dough
Ingredients: 500 g flour, 5 g dry yeast, 10 g salt, 320 g water at 25°C

Place the flour, salt and yeast in the food processor bowl with the blade. Close the food processor and prepare your volume
of water. Start the “Dough” program or activate Speed 2 of your food processor for 1 minute 30 seconds and pour the water
directly in the spout. Cover and let the dough rise at 35°C for 1 hour; the dough must double in volume. Shape your loaf and let
it rise again for 1 hour at 35°C; your loaf must double in volume. Bake in a preheated oven at 220°C for 40 minutes in a damp
environment (place a bowl of water on the bottom of the oven).

Cake Batter
Ingredients: 150 g flour, 150 g sugar, 150 g soft butter cut into pieces, 150 g eggs (3 eggs), 5 g baking powder

Pour all ingredients in the bowl and set up the kneading accessory and the lid. Start the food processor's “Dough” program or
activate Speed 2 to mix them until the butter is completely incorporated. Re-open the food processor to scrape the sides of your
bowl to ensure all ingredients are well mixed. Then, restart the food processor for 1 minute. Pour the batter in a greased, floured
cake tin and bake in a preheated oven at 170°C for 1 hour.

Crepe Batter
Ingredients: 200 g eqg (4 eggs), 40 g sugar, 10 cl oil (or 90 g melted butter), 750 g milk, 375 g flour

In the blender bowl, place the eggs, oil, sugar and milk. Select the “Smoothie” program or Speed 2. After 30 s, without stopping
the food processor, pour the flour through the opening of the measuring cap and run the blender for 1 minute. Let the batter rest
for at least one hour in a cool place before making your crepes.

Soup
Ingredients for 1.25 | of soup: 150 g carrots, 150 g leeks, 300 g potatoes, 100 g onion, 800 g water

Cook the vegetables in advance (steam cooking recommended). Once cooked, pour the vegetables in the blender, add the water
and start the “Soup” program or Speed 2 for 1 to 2 minutes. Be sure to wait until the food processor’s parts have stopped moving
before opening the lid.

Beef-Carrot Purée
Ingredients: 300 g carrots, 100 g potatoes, 100 g beef, 50 g cooking juice

Cook the vegetables and the meat in advance (steam cooking recommended). Pour all ingredients in the bowl with the blade
and add the water. Start the “Soup” program or activate Speed 2 for 30 seconds. Open the lid to scrape the sides to ensure all
ingredients are well mixed. Restart the food processor for 30 seconds. If necessary, scrape and blend again.

Hazelnuts
Ingredients: 200 g hazelnuts

For a fine, consistent powder, blend the hazelnuts in small batches in the mini chopper (max 80 g per blending batch). Then use
the “Pulse” function 8 times for 1 second each time.

To grind the hazelnuts in a single step, blend the hazelnuts in the large food processor bowl. Pour the 200 g of hazelnuts in
the bowl with the blade. Start the food processor on Speed 2 for 30 seconds. Re-open the bowl to scrape the bowl to ensure all
hazelnuts are well mixed. Restart the food processor for 30 seconds.

Mayonnaise
Ingredients: 2 egg yolks, 20 g mustard, 20 cl oil, salt

In the bowl, place the egg yolks, mustard and salt with the disk or the emulsion whisk. Put the lid in place and start the appliance
with the “Beat” program or activate Speed 2 for 2 minutes. After 15 seconds of operation, gradually and slowly add the oil
through the lid opening. For optimal results, beat for another 30 seconds once all the oil is poured in.

Tip to help the mayonnaise keep longer: at the start, add 1 teaspoon of vinegar with the egg yolk

Chantilly
Ingredients: 250 ml whipping cream (30%), 20 g icing sugar.

After thoroughly cooling the bowl, place the disk or the emulsion whisk in the bowl. Add the cold cream and the icing sugar.
Operate at Speed 1 or using the “Beat” program and follow the time indicated in the chart. In the middle of the preparation time,
check the consistency, as it can quickly change depending on the temperature and the quantity of fat contained in the cream.

Stiffly Beaten Egg Whites
Ingredients: 5 egg whites (approximately 160 g)

Place the disk or the emulsion whisk in the bowl. Pour in the 5 egg whites. Select Speed 1 or the “Beat” program and follow the
time indicated in the chart. Check the consistency and stop the food processor when the egg whites are stiff.

-



*Olenevalt mudelist

Tootega kaasa tulevad tarvikud vdivad olenevalt mudelist erineda.

Ostetud mudeliga kaasa tulevad tarvikud on vélja toodud pakendi peal.

Selles kasutusjuhendis valja toodud tarvikuid saate osta oma edasimiiiijalt voi volitatud teeninduskeskusest.

HOIATUS! Ohutusjuhiste brosiiiir on lisatud toote pakendisse. Enne uue seadme kasutamist lugege neid hoolikalt. Hoidke
ohutusjuhiste brosiiiir tulevikus kasutamiseks alles.

Teie seade on varustatud ilekuumenemist ennetava ohutusmehhanismiga (olenevalt mudelist).
Ulekuumenemise korral lopetab teie seade to6tamise. Eemaldage seade vooluvdrgust ja laske sel ligikaudu 20 minutit jahtuda.
Seejarel ihendage uuesti vooluvdrku ja jatkake kasutamist.

Kui teie seade ei t66ta, kontrollige, kas ...

- seade on vooluvdrku iihendatud;

- lisatud tarvik on digesti oma kohale lukustatud;

- kaas on téielikult suletud;

- ega ilekuumenemist ennetav ohutusmehhanism ei ole kdivitunud (vt dlalt). Sellisel juhul eemaldage seade vooluvérgust ja
laske sel 20 minutit jahtuda.

Kas teie seade ei toGta ikka veel? Viige see volitatud teeninduskeskusesse (loendi leiate hooldusbrosiiiirist).

POHIRETSEPTI

Leivatainas
Koostisained: 500 g jahu, 5 g kuivpdrmi, 10 g soola, 320 g vett temperatuuril 25 °C

Asetage jahu, sool ja parm koogikombaini teraga kaussi. Sulgege kéGgikombain ja pange vesi kasutamiseks valmis. Kdivitage
tainaprogramm voi aktiveerige 1 minutiks ja 30 sekundiks kdogikombaini 2. kiirus. Samal ajal valage vesi tila kaudu otse kaussi.
Katke tainas ja laske sel 35 °C juures tund aega kahekordseks kerkida. Vormige tainas sobivaks ja laske sel uuesti 35 °C juures
tund aega kerkida. Leivapéts peab uuesti kahekordseks kerkima. Kiipsetage eelkuumutatud ahjus 220 °C juures 40 minutit,
tagades ahjus niiske keskkonna (lisage ahju péhja veekauss).

Koogitainas
Koostisained: 150 g jahu, 150 g suhkrut, 150 g tiikkideks loigatud pehmet vdid, 150 g muna (3 muna), 5 g kiipsetuspulbrit

Kallake koik koostisosad kaussi ning pange tainatarvik ja kaas kasutamiseks valmis. Kdivitage kddgikombaini tainaprogramm v&i
aktiveerige 2. kiirus. Segage nii kaua, kuni vdist on saanud iihtlane sequ. Avage kddgikombain ja kaapige puhtaks kausi kiiljed,
et kdik koostisosad oleksid hasti segatud. Seejérel pange kddgikombain uuesti tiheks minutiks téole. Kallake tainas voitatud ja
jahuga kaetud koogivormi ning kiipsetage eelkuumutatud ahjus 170 °C tund aega.

Pannkoogitainas
Koostisained: 200 g muna (4 muna), 40 g suhkrut, 10 cl 6li (vdi 90 g sulavéid), 750 g piima, 375 g jahu

Asetage munad, 6li, suhkur ja piim blenderi kaussi. Valige smuutiprogramm voi kdivitage 2. kiirus. Pérast 30 s kallake kéogikombaini
ka jahu, kasutades mdotetopsi avaust, ning laske seadmel tihe minuti veel to6tada. Laske tainal enne pannkookide kiipsetamist
vdhemalt tund aega kiilmas kohas seista.

Supp
Koostisained 1,25 L supi valmistamiseks: 150 g porgandeid, 150 g rohelist sibulat, 300 g kartuleid, 100 g sibulat, 800 g vett

Eelkiipsetage kddgiviljad (soovitavalt aurutades). Pdrast kiipsetamist kallake kodgiviljad blenderisse, lisage vesi ja kdivitage
supiprogramm v&i aktiveerige iiheks kuni kaheks minutiks 2. kiirus. Enne kaane avamist oodake, kuni kdik kddgikombaini osad
on lopetanud litkumise.

Veiseliha ja porgandi piiree
Koostisained: 300 g porgandeid, 100 g kartuleid, 100 g veiseliha, 50 g puljongit

Eelkiipsetage veiseliha ja kdogiviljad (soovitavalt aurutades). Kallake kdik koostisained teraga kaussi ja lisage puljong. Kdivitage
supiprogramm v&i aktiveerige 30 sekundiks 2. kiirus. Avage kaas ja kaapige puhtaks kausi kiiljed, et kdik koostisosad oleksid hdsti
segatud. Kdivitage kdogikombain 30 sekundiks. Vajaduse korral kaapige kiilgi uuesti ja kdivitage masin.

Pahklid
Koostisained: 200 g pahkleid

Ménusa ja iihtlase segu valmistamiseks pange minihakkijasse korraga véike kogus pahkleid (max 80 g). Seejarel kasutage kaheksa
korda pulseerimisfunktsiooni, kus iga kord kestab vaid iihe sekundi.

Kui soovite pahkleid purustada iihe korraga, voite neid kasutada kéogikombaini suures kausis. Kallake 200 g pahkleid teraga kaussi.
Kéivitage 30 sekundiks koGgikombaini 2. kiirus. Avage kaas ja kaapige puhtaks kausi kiiljed, et kdik pahklid saaksid purustatud.
Kaivitage koogikombain 30 sekundiks.

Majonees
Koostisained: 2 munakollast, 20 g sinepit, 20 cl 6li, soola

Asetage munakollased, sinep ja sool kaussi, milles on ketas voi emulgeeriv vispel. Asetage seadmele kaas ja kdivitage
vahustamisprogramm voi kdivitage kaheks minutiks 2. kiirus. Parast 15-sekundilist t66d hakake ldbi kaanes oleva avause aeglaselt
6li lisama. Optimaalse tulemuse saavutamiseks vahustage segu veel 30 sekundit.

Majoneesi sdilitamiseks voite lisada koos munakollastega iihe teelusikatdie dadikat.

Chantilly kreem
Koostisained: 250 ml vahukoort (30%), 20 g tuhksuhkrut

Pérast kausi pdhjalikku jahutamist asetage kaussi ketas voi emulgeeriv vispel. Lisage kiilm koor ja tuhksuhkur. Kdivitage
vahustamisprogramm voi kdivitage 1. kiirus ja jargige tabelis vdlja toodud aega. Vahustamise keskel kontrollige kreemi
konsistentsi, kuna see voib olenevalt temperatuurist ja kreemi rasvasisaldusest kiiresti muutuda.

Munavalgete vahustamine
Koostisained: 5 munavalget (ligikaudu 160 g)

Asetage kaussi ketas voi emulgeeriv vispel. Kallake sisse 5 munavalget. Kdivitage vahustamisprogramm voi kdivitage 1. kiirus ja
jargige tabelis vélja toodud aega. Kontrollige vahepeal vahu konsistentsi ja peatage t66, kui vaht on juba kova.



*Mallista riippuen

Tuotteen mukana toimitettavat lisdvarusteet voivat vaihdella mallista riippuen.

Ostamasi mallin mukana toimitettavat lisdvarusteet nakyvat tuotteen pakkauksessa.

Voit hankkia muita ndissd tiedoissa lueteltuja lisdvarusteita jélleenmyyjaltdsi tai valtuutetusta huoltoliikkeesta.

VAROITUS: Turvallisuusohjelehtinen toimitetaan pakkauksen mukana. Lue se huolellisesti ennen kuin kdytit uutta
laitettasi. Sdilytd lehtinen tallessa myohempada kayttoa varten.

Laitteessa on turvamekanismi, joka estdd ylikuumenemisen (mallista riippuen).
Jos laite ylikuumenee, se lakkaa toimimasta. Irrota laite virtaldhteestd ja jatd se jadhtymdan noin 20 minuutiksi. Yhdistd se
sitten uudelleen ja jatka kdyttoa.

Jos laite ei vieldkddn toimi, tarkista

- onko laite liitetty virtaldhteeseen

- onko lisdvaruste kiinnitetty oikein

- onko kansi kunnolla kiinni

- onko ylikuumenemisen turvamekanismi aktivoitunut (katso ylld). Jos on, irrota laite virtaldhteestd ja anna sen jddhtyd 20
minuutin ajan.

Eiko laite toimi vieldkddn? Vie laite valtuutettuun huoltoliikkeeseen (katso luettelo huoltolehtisestd).

HELPPOJA RESEPTEJA

Leipataikina
Ainekset: 500 g jauhoja, 5 g kuivahiivaa, 10 g suolaa, 320 g 25-asteista vettd

Aseta terd monitoimikoneen kulhoon ja lisdd jauhot, suola ja hiiva. Sulje monitoimikoneen kansi ja ota vesi valmiiksi esille. Aloita
Dough (Taikina) -ohjelma tai kdyta monitoimikoneen nopeutta 2 minuutin ja 30 sekunnin ajan ja kaada samaan aikaan vetta
suoraan lisdysaukosta. Peitd taikina ja anna sen kohota 35 asteessa tunnin ajan, kunnes taikina on paisunut kaksinkertaiseksi.
Muotoile leipd ja anna sen kohota taas 35 asteessa tunnin ajan, kunnes leipd paisuu kaksinkertaiseksi. Lammitd uuni 220
asteeseen ja paista leipdd 40 minuuttia kosteassa uunissa (aseta uunin pohjalle vesikulho).

Kakkutaikina
Ainekset: 150 g jauhoja, 150 g sokeria, 150 g pehmeitd voikuutioita, 150 g munia (3 munaa), 5 g leivinjauhetta

Aseta vaivauslisdosa monitoimikoneeseen ja lisda kaikki ainekset kulhoon. Sulje kansi. Aloita monitoimikoneen Dough (Taikina)
-ohjelma tai sekoita ainekset yhteen nopeudella 2, kunnes voi on sekoittunut kokonaan. Avaa monitoimikoneen kansi ja kaavi
ainekset reunoilta muun taikina sekaan. Kdynnista monitoimikone uudelleen ja sekoita 1 minuutin ajan. Kaada taikina voideltuun
ja jauhotettuun taikinavuokaan ja paista esilimmitetyssd uunissa 170 asteessa 1 tunnin ajan.

Ranskalainen lettutaikina
Ainekset: 200 g munia (4 munaa), 40 g sokeria, 1 dl 6ljya (tai 90 g voisulaa), 750 g maitoa, 375 g jauhoja

Lisad munat, 6ljy, sokeri ja maito sekoituskulhoon. Valitse Smoothie-ohjelma tai nopeus 2. Kaada 30 sekunnin kuluttua jauhot
sekaan lisdysaukosta pysdyttamattda monitoimikonetta ja jatka sekoittamista 1 minuutin ajan. Anna taikinan levétd viiledssa
vahintddn tunnin ajan ennen paistamista.

Keitto
Ainekset 1,25 litran keittoon: 150 g porkkanoita, 150 g purjoa, 300 g perunoita, 100 g sipulia, 800 g vetta

Kypsennd vihannekset etukdteen (suositellaan hdyryttdmistd). Kun vihannekset on kypsennetty, kaada ne sekoituskulhoon,
lisdd vesi ja aloita Soup (Keitto) -ohjelma tai kdytd 1-2 minuutin ajan nopeutta 2. Ennen kannen avaamista odota, ettd
monitoimikoneen osat pysédhtyvat kokonaan.

Liha-porkkanapyree
Ainekset: 300 g porkkanoita, 100 g perunoita, 100 g naudanlihaa, 50 g lientd

Kypsennd vihannekset ja naudanliha etukdteen (suositellaan hoyryttamistd). Aseta terd kulhoon ja lisda kaikki ainekset. Kaada
sekaan vettd. Aloita Soup (Keitto) -ohjelma tai sekoita 30 sekuntia nopeudella 2. Avaa kansi ja kaavi ainekset reunoilta, jotta
kaikki sekoittuvat kunnolla. Kdynnistd monitoimikone uudelleen ja sekoita 30 sekuntia. Tarvittaessa kaavi uudelleen ja jatka
sekoittamista.

Hasselpahkinat
Ainekset: 200 g hasselpahkinoitd

Sekoita hasselpahkindt minileikkurissa pienissé erissd (enintddn 80 g kerrallaan), jotta jauheesta tulee tasaisen hienoa. Kdytd
Pulse (Sykdys) -toimintoa 8 kertaa sekunnin ajan kerrallaan.

Jos haluat jauhaa hasselpdhkingitd paljon kerrallaan, kdytd monitoimikoneen suurta kulhoa. Aseta terd paikalleen ja kaada
monitoimikoneen kulhoon 200 g hasselpahkingitd. Kdynnistd monitoimikone nopeudella 2 ja sekoita 30 sekuntia. Avaa kansi
ja kaavi hasselpahkindt reunoilta, jotta kaikki sekoittuvat kunnolla. Kdynnistd monitoimikone uudelleen ja sekoita 30 sekuntia.

Majoneesi
Ainekset: 2 munankeltuaista, 20 g sinappia, 2 dl 6ljyé, suolaa

Aseta kulhoon levy tai vatkain ja lisdd munankeltuaiset, sinappi ja suola. Aseta kansi paikalleen ja aloita Beat (Vatkaus) -ohjelma
tai sekoita 2 minuuttia nopeudella 2. 15 sekunnin kdyton jdlkeen ala lisdtd Gljya tasaisesti hiljalleen kannen aukosta. Saat
parhaan tuloksen, kun jatkat sekoittamista vield 30 sekuntia sen jalkeen, kun 6ljy on lisdtty kokonaan.

Sdilyvyyden parannusvinkki: lisdd munankeltuaiseen aluksi 1 teelusikallinen etikkaa.

Kermavaahto
Ainekset: 2,5 dl vispikermaa (30 % rasvaa), 20 g tomusokeria

Jadhdytd kulho kylméksi ja aseta levy tai vatkain kulhoon. Lisdad kylmd kerma ja tomusokeri. Kdytd nopeutta 1 tai Beat
(Vatkaus) -ohjelmaa aikakaavion mukaan. Tarkista koostumus ajoittain, silld se voi muuttua nopeasti l@mpotilasta ja kerman
rasvapitoisuudesta riippuen.

Kiintedksi vatkatut kananmunanvalkuaiset
Ainekset: 5 kananmunanvalkuaista (n. 160 g)

Aseta levy tai vatkain kulhoon. Lisdd 5 munanvalkuaista. Kdytd nopeutta 1 tai Beat (Vatkaus) -ohjelmaa aikakaavion mukaan.
Tarkista koostumus ja pysdytd monitoimikone, kun munanvalkuaiset ovat kiinteita.



*A modelltél figgéen

A termékhez mellékelt tartozékok a modelltdl fliggen eltéréek lehetnek.

A megvasarolt modellhez mellékelt tartozékok fel vannak tiintetve a csomagolason.

A specifikacioban felsorolt egyéb tartozékokat a kereskedétdl vagy egy hivatalos szervizkozpontbdl szerezheti be.

FIGYELEM: A biztonsagi utasitasokat tartalmazo kézikonyv a csomagolasban talalhato. Kérjiik, olvassa el figyelmesen
az Uj késziilék hasznalata el6tt. Tartsa biztonsagos helyen, hogy késébb is megtekinthesse.

A késziilék biztonsagi mechanizmussal van ellatva, amely megakadalyozza a tulmelegedést (a modelltél fliggéen).
Tulmelegedés esetén a késziilék ledll. Huzza ki a csatlakozdédugoét a fali aljzatbdl, és hagyja korilbelll 20 percig hdlni a
késziiléket, majd csatlakoztassa Ujra, és folytassa a hasznalatot.

Ha a késziilék tovabbra sem m(ikédik, ellenérizze a kdvetkezoket:

- a késziilék csatlakoztatva van az aramforrashoz

- afelszerelt tartozék megfeleléen régziil a helyén

- afedél teljesen le van zarva

- mUkodésbe |épett-e a tilmelegedés elleni biztonsagi mechanizmus (lasd fentebb). Ha igen, hiizza ki a csatlakozéddugét a fali
aljzatbol, és hagyja 20 percig htilni a késziiléket.

A késziilék tovabbra sem m(ikddik? Vigye el azt egy hivatalos szervizkdzpontba (ezek listajat lasd a szervizkézikdnyvben).

ALAPVETO RECEPTEK

Kenyértészta
Hozzavaldk: 500 g liszt, 5 g széraz élesztd, 10 g s6, 320 g 25 °C-os viz

Helyezze a lisztet, a sot és az élesztét a robotgép pengével ellatott taljaba. Zarja le a robotgépet, és készitse el6 a
megfelelé mennyiségli vizet. Inditsa el a ,Dough” (Tészta) programot, vagy 1 perc 30 masodpercig hasznélja a robotgép
2. sebességfokozatét, és Ontse a vizet kozvetleniil a garatba. Fedje le, és hagyja a tésztat 35 °C-on 1 6ran at kelni; a tészta
térfogatanak a kétszeresére kell nénie. Formazza meg a kenyeret, és hagyja ismét 35 °C-on 1 6ran &t kelni; a tészta térfogatanak
a kétszeresére kell nénie. Siisse elémelegitett stitében 220 °C-on 40 percig, nedves kornyezetben (helyezzen egy tal vizet a
siitd aljara).

Tortatészta
Hozzéavaldk: 150 g liszt, 150 g cukor, 150 g puha vaj darabokra vagva, 150 g tojas (3 tojas), 5 g stitépor

Helyezzen minden hozzavalot a télba, majd helyezze fel a dagasztotartozékot és a fedelet. Inditsa el a robotgép,Dough” (Tészta)
programjat, vagy a 2. sebességfokozat hasznalataval keverje ssze az Gsszetevéket, amig a vaj teljesen el nem oszlik. Nyissa ki
Ujra a robotgépet, és kaparja le a tal oldalairl a ratapadt hozzavalokat, igy biztositva, hogy az 6sszes hozzavalé megfeleléen
6sszekeveredjen. Ezutan inditsa Ujra a robotgépet 1 percre. Ontse a masszét kivajazott, liszttel megszért tortaformaba, majd
170 °C-ra elémelegitett stitében stisse 1 6ran keresztul.

Palacsintatészta
Hozzavaldk: 200 g tojas (4 tojas), 40 g cukor, 10 cl olaj (vagy 90 g olvasztott vaj), 750 g tej, 375 g liszt

Helyezze a keverétalba a tojast, az olajat, a cukrot és a tejet. Vélassza a ,Smoothie” (Turmix) programot, vagy haszndlja a 2.
sebességfokozatot. 30 méasodperc utan - a robotgép leéllitasa nélkil - adja hozza a lisztet a mérékupak nyilasan keresztiil, és
1 percig jarassa a turmixgépet. Miel6tt elkészitené a palacsintékat, legaldbb egy 6ran at hlivos helyen pihentesse a masszat.

Leves
Hozzavaldk 1,25 | leveshez: 150 g sargarépa, 150 g péréhagyma, 300 g burgonya, 100 g véréshagyma, 800 g viz

F6zze meg eldre a zoldségeket (parolas javasolt). Ha megféttek, helyezze a z6ldségeket a turmixgépbe, adja hozza a vizet, és
inditsa el a,Soup” (Leves) programot, vagy 1-2 percig hasznalja a 2. sebességfokozatot. A fedél kinyitasa el6tt varja meg, hogy
a robotgép alkatrészei lealljanak.

Marhahus-sargarépa piiré
Hozzavaldk: 300 g sargarépa, 100 g burgonya, 100 g marhahds, 50 g f6zélé

F6zze meg eldre a zoldségeket és a hust (parolds javasolt). Helyezzen minden hozzavalot a pengével ellatott talba, majd adja
hozza a vizet. Inditsa el a,Soup” (Leves) programot, vagy 30 masodpercig hasznalja a 2. sebességfokozatot. Nyissa fel a fedelet,
és kaparja le a tél oldalairdl a ratapadt hozzavalokat, igy biztositva, hogy az 6sszes hozzavalé megfeleléen 6sszekeveredjen.
Inditsa Ujra a robotgépet 30 masodpercre. Sziikség esetén kaparja le ismét a hozzavaldkat a tal oldalaitdl, és turmixolja 6ssze
azokat ujra.

Mogyoro
Hozzéavaldk: 200 g mogyord

Finom, egyenletes por készitéséhez a mogyoroét kis adagokban turmixolja a mini apritéban (adagonként max. 80 g). Ezutan
hasznélja a,Pulse” (Pulzalas) funkciét 8 alkalommal 1 masodpercig.

A mogyoré egylépéses daraldsahoz turmixolja 6ssze a mogyordt a nagy robotgép-munkatalban. Ontse a 200 g mogyorét a
pengével ellatott talba. Kapcsolja be a robotgépet, és 30 masodpercig hasznélja azt a 2. sebességfokozaton. Nyissa ki Gjra a
talat, és kaparja le a tal oldalait, igy biztositva, hogy az 6sszes mogyoroét felapritsa. Inditsa Ujra a robotgépet 30 masodpercre.

Majonéz
Hozzéavaldk: 2 tojassargéja, 20 g mustar, 20 cl olaj, s6

Helyezze a tojassargajat, a mustart és a sot a tarcsaval vagy habverdvel ellatott talba. Tegye a helyére a fedelet, és inditsa el a
késziiléket a,Beat” (Felverés) programmal, vagy 2 percig haszndlja a 2. sebességfokozatot. 15 masodpercnyi miikodtetés utan
fokozatosan és lassan toltse be az olajat a fedél nyilasan keresztul. Az optimélis eredmény érdekében tovabbi 30 masodpercig
mukodtesse a gépet, miutan az 6sszes olajat hozzaadta.

Tipp a majonéz hosszabb eltarthatosédga érdekében: kezdéskor adjon 1 tedskandl ecetet a tojassargéajahoz

Chantilly krém
Hozzéavaldk: 250 ml habtejszin (30%-os), 20 g porcukor.

A tél alapos lehttése utan helyezze a tarcsat vagy a habverét a talba. Adja hozza a hideg tejszint és a porcukrot. Hasznélja az
1. sebességfokozatot vagy a,Beat” (Felverés) programot, és lizemeltesse a gépet a tablazatban jelzett ideig. Az el6készitési idé
kozepén ellendrizze az dllagot, mivel az a hémérséklettdl és a tejszin zsirtartalmatol fliggéen gyorsan valtozhat.

Keményre felvert tojasfehérje
Hozzéavaldk: 5 tojasfehérje (kb. 160 g)

Helyezze a tarcsat vagy a habver6t a talba. Adja hozza az 5 tojasfehérjét. Valassza az 1. sebességfokozatot vagy a ,Beat”
(Felverés) programot, és Uizemeltesse a gépet a tablazatban jelzett ideig. Ellendrizze az dllagot, és éllitsa le a robotgépet, ha a
tojasfehérje kemény.



* Atsizvelgiant | modelj

Priedai, tiekiami su $iuo gaminiu, gali skirtis, tai priklauso nuo modelio.

Priedai, tiekiami su modeliu, kurj jsigijote, pavaizduoti ant pakuotés.

Kitus priedus, esancius specifikacijos sarase, galite jsigyti i$ jprasto pardavéjo arba patvirtintame techninés priezitros centre.

JSPEJIMAS. Saugos instrukcijy lankstinukas yra pakuotéje. Atidziai jj perskaitykite pries naudodami nauja prietaisa.

Laikykite jj saugioje vietoje, jei prireikty ateityje.

Jusy prietaise jrengtas apsauginis mechanizmas, saugantis nuo perkaitimo (tai priklauso nuo modelio).

Perkaites, jasy prietaisas nustos veikti. Atjunkite jj nuo maitinimo ir palikite atvésti apie 20 minuciy, tada vél prijunkite ir toliau

naudokite.

Jasy jrenginys vis tiek neveikia, patikrinkite:

- ar prietaisas prijungtas prie maitinimo;

- ar naudojamas priedas tinkamai uzfiksuotas savo vietoje;

- ar dangtelis visiskai uzdarytas;

- ar néra suveikes apsauginis perkaitimo mechanizmas (zr. anksciau). Jei taip, atjunkite prietaisa nuo maitinimo ir leiskite
atvesti apie 20 minuciy.

Jusy jrenginys vis tiek neveikia? Nuvezkite jj j jgaliotajj techninés priezilros centrg (Zr. sarasa techninés priezitros lankstinuke).

PAGRINDINIAI RECEPTAI

Duonos tesla
Sudedamosios dalys: 500 g milty, 5 g sausy mieliy, 10 g druskos, 320 g 25 °C temperattros vandens

Sudékite miltus, druska ir mieles j virtuvinio kombaino dubenj su mentémis. Uzdarykite virtuvinj kombaina ir pasiruoskite
reikiama vandens kiekj. Paleiskite programa ,Tesla” arba jjunkite virtuvinj kombaing 2 greic¢iu 1 minutei ir 30 sekundziy, o
vandenj pilkite tiesiai j jpylimo anga. Uzdenkite ir leiskite teslai 1 val. kilti 35 °C temperataroje; teslos taris turi padvigubéti.
Suformuokite kepala ir leiskite jam dar 1 val. kilti 35 °C temperattroje; kepalo taris turi padvigubéti. Kepkite i$ anksto iki 220 °C
jkaitintoje orkaitéje 40 minuciy, drégnoje aplinkoje (orkaités apacioje pastatykite dubenj su vandeniu).

Pyrago tesla
Sudedamosios dalys: 150 g milty, 150 g cukraus, 150 g gabaléliais supjaustyto sviesto, 150 g kiausiniy (3 kiausiniai), 5 g kepimo
milteliy

Suberkite visas sudedamasias dalis j dubenj, paruoskite minkymo prieda ir dangtj. Paleiskite virtuvinio kombaino programa
JTesla’, arba jjunkite prietaisa 2 greiciu, ir minkykite, kol tesla taps vientisa. Atidarykite virtuvinj kombaing, nugrandykite
dubens krastus ir jsitikinkite, ar visos sudedamosios dalys gerai susimaise. Tada vél jjunkite virtuvinj kombaing 1 minutei.
Supilkite teslg j riebalais iStepta ir miltais pabarstyta kepimo skarda ir kepkite i$ anksto iki 170 °C jkaitintoje orkaitéje 1 valanda.

Blyny tesla
Sudedamosios dalys: 200 g kiausiniy (4 kiausiniai), 40 g cukraus, 100 ml aliejaus (arba 90 g istirpinto sviesto), 750 g pieno, 375
g milty

| trintuvo dubenj sudékite kiausinius, aliejy, cukry ir piena. Pasirinkite programa ,TirStasis kokteilis” arba 2 greitj. Po 30 sek.,
nestabdydami virtuvinio kombaino suberkite miltus pro matavimo dangtelio anga ir maiykite trintuvu dar 1 minute. Pries
kepdami blynus, leiskite teslai pailséti maziausiai viena valanda vésioje vietoje.

Sriuba
Sudedamosios dalys 1,25 | sriubos: 150 g morky, 150 g pory, 300 g bulviy, 100 g svogtiny, 800 g vandens

IS anksto i$virkite darzoves (rekomenduojama garinti). I3vire sudékite darZoves j trintuva, jpilkite vandens ir paleiskite
programg ,Sriuba“ arba jjunkite kombaing 2 grei¢iu 1-2 minutéms. Prie$ atidarydami virtuvinio kombaino dangtj jsitikinkite,
ar visos judancios dalys sustojo.

Jautienos ir morky tyré
Sudedamosios dalys: 300 g morky, 100 g bulviy, 100 g jautienos, 50 g sultinio

13 anksto ivirkite darzoves ir mésa (rekomenduojama garinti). Sudékite visas sudedamasias dalis j inda su peiliukais ir pripilkite
vandens. Paleiskite programa,Sriuba“ arba jjunkite kombaing 2 greiciu 30 sekundziy. Atidarykite dangtj, nugrandykite krastus
ir jsitikinkite, ar visos sudedamosios dalys gerai susimaise. Vél jjunkite virtuvinj kombaing 30 sekundziy. Jei reikia, nugrandykite
krastus ir maisykite dar.

Lazdyny riesutai
Sudedamosios dalys: 200 g lazdyno rieSuty

Kad gautuméte smulkius, vienodo smulkumo miltus, lazdyny rieSutus malkite mazais kiekiais mazajame smulkintuve
(daugiausia 80 g vienu metu). Tada naudokite funkcija ,Pulsavimas’, 8 kartus, po 1 sekunde kiekviena karta.

Jei norite lazdyny rieSutus susmulkinti vienu metu, trinkite juos dideliame virtuvinio kombaino inde. |berkite 200 g lazdyny
rieSuty j dubenj su peiliais. Jjunkite virtuvinj kombaing 2 grei¢iu 30 sekundziy. Atidarykite dubenj, nugrandykite krastus ir
isitikinkite, ar visi lazdyny rieSutai gerai sutrinti. Vel jjunkite virtuvinj kombainga 30 sekundziy.

Majonezas
Sudedamosios dalys: 2 kiausinio tryniai, 20 g garstyciy, 200 ml aliejaus, druska

| dubenj su disku ar emulsijos plakikliu sudékite kiausiniy trynius, garstycias ir druska. Uzdenkite dangtj ir paleiskite prietaiso
programa ,Plakimas” arba jjunkite prietaisg 2 grei¢iu 2 minutéms. Po 15 sekundziy darbo, laipsniskai ir létai pilkite aliejy per
anga dangtyje. Kad pasiektuméte optimaly rezultata, baige pilti aliejy, plakite dar 30 sekundziy.

Patarimas. Kad majonezas issilaikyty ilgiau, pries pradédami, su kiausiniy tryniais jpilkite 1 arbatinj Saukstelj acto.

Plakta grietinéle
Sudedamosios dalys: 250 ml plakamosios grietinélés (30 %), 20 g cukraus.

Gerai atSalde dubenj, j jj jdékite emulsinio plakimo diska. |pilkite Salta grietinéle ir cukry. Jjunkite prietaisg 1 grei¢iu arba
naudokite programga ,Plakimas’, tada sekite laika, kaip nurodyta lenteléje. |puséjus plakimo laikui, patikrinkite konsistencija,
nes ji gali greitai kisti, atsizvelgiant j temperatura ir riebaly kiekj grietinéléje.

Standziai suplakti kiausiniy baltymai
Sudedamosios dalys: 5 kiausiniy baltymai (apytiksliai 160 g)

|statykite j dubenj emulsijos plakimo diska. Supilkite 5 kiausiniy baltymus. Pasirinkite 1 greitj arba naudokite programa
,Plakimas”, tada sekite laika, kaip nurodyta lenteléje. Patikrinkite konsistencija ir sustabdykite maisto ruosima, kai kiausiniy
baltymai standziai suplakti.



*Atkariba no modela

Komplektacija ieklautie piederumi var atskirties atkariba no modela.

Piederumi, kas ir ieklauti $T modela komplektacija, ir attéloti uz iepakojuma.

Paréjos piederumus, kas minéti saja specifikacija, varat iegadaties pie mazumtirgotaja vai autorizéta klientu apkalposanas
centra.

BRIDINAJUMS: Drosibas norazu brosira ir iepakojuma. Liudzu, rapigi izlasiet to, pirms uzsakat lietot jauno ierici.
Saglabajiet to, lai nepieciesamibas gadijuma ta bitu pieejama.

Jusu ierice ir aprikota ar drosibas mehanismu, kas pasarga no parkarsanas (atkariba no modela).
Parkarsanas gadijuma ierice partrauks darbu. Atvienojiet to no barosanas avota un laujiet atdzist aptuveni 20 minates, péc tam
pievienojiet barosanas avotam un turpiniet lietosanu.

Jaierice joprojam nedarbojas, parbaudiet:

- vaiierice ir pievienota barosanai;

- vai pievienotie piederumi ir nofikséti;

- vai vaks ir pilniba aizvérts;

- vai nav aktivizéts parkarsanas drosibas mehanisms (skatiet augstakminéto informaciju); Ja tas ir aktivizéts, atvienojiet ierici
no barosanas avota un |aujiet tai atdzist 20 minates.

Vai ierice joprojam nedarbojas? Nogadajiet to autorizéta klientu apkalposanas centra (skatiet sarakstu servisa bukleta).

PAMATA RECEPTES

Maizes mikla
Sastavdalas: 500 g miltu, 5 g sausa rauga, 10 g sals, 320 g Gdens 25 °C temperatira

levietojiet miltus, sali un raugu gatavosanas trauka ar asmeni. Aizveriet ierici un sagatavojiet nepieciesamo tdens daudzumu.
leslédziet “Miklas” programmu vai aktivizéjiet ierices 2. atrumu un laujiet tai darboties 1 minati un 30 sekundes, lejot Gdeni pa
taisno sprausla. Apsedziet un laujiet miklai uzragt 35 °C temperatdra 1 stundu; miklas apjoms divkarsosies. Izveidojiet klaipu
un laujiet tam uzragt 35 °C temperatara vél 1 stundu; klaipa apjoms divkarsosies. Cepiet ieprieks sakarséta cepeskrasni 220 °C
temperatara 40 mindtes mitra vidé (novietojiet cepeskrasns apaksa blodu ar adeni).

Kaku mikla
Sastavdalas: 150 g miltu, 150 g cukura, 150 g miksta sviesta, kas sagriezts gabalinos, 150 g olu (3 olas), 5 g cepama pulvera

levietojiet visas sastavdalas trauka, uzstadiet micisanas piederumu un vaku. leslédziet “Miklas” programmu vai aktivizéjiet
ierices 2. atrumu un laujiet iericei darboties, lidz sviests ir pilniba iestradats masa. Atveriet ierici un notiriet trauka malas, lai
parliecinatos, ka visas sastavdalas ir samaisitas. leslédziet programmu vélreiz un laujiet tai darboties 1 minati. lelejiet miklu
ietaukota un ar miltiem izkaisita kakas forma un cepiet ieprieks sakarséta cepeskrasni 170 °C temperatara 1 stundu.

Plano pankiiku mikla
Sastavdalas: 200 g olu (4 olas), 40 g cukura, 10 cl ellas (vai 90 g kauséta sviesta), 750 g piena, 375 g miltu

levietojiet blendera trauka olas, ellu, cukuru un pienu. Izvélieties “Smatiju” programmu vai 2. atrumu. Péc 30 sekundém,
neapturot ierices darbibu, beriet mértrauka atveré miltus un blendéjiet vél 1 minati. Pirms pankdku cepsanas atstajiet miklu
vismaz vienu stundu istabas temperatara.

Zupa
Sastavdalas 1,25 | zupas: 150 g burkanu, 150 g puravu, 300 g kartupelu, 100 g sipolu, 800 g Gdens

Pagatavojiet darzenus jau ieprieks (vélams tvaicéjot). Kad darzeni ir pagatavoti, ievietojiet tos blenderi, pielejiet Gdeni un
ieslédziet “Zupas” programmu vai ierices 2. atrumu un laujiet darboties 1 lidz 2 minates. Pirms vaka atvérsanas pagaidiet, lidz
ierices kustigas detalas ir apstajusas.

Liellopa galas un burkanu biezenis
Sastavdalas: 300 g burkanu, 100 g kartupelu, 100 g liellopa galas, 50 g cepama skidruma

Pagatavojiet darzenus un galu jau iepriek$ (vélams tvaicéjot). levietojiet visas sastavdalas trauka ar asmeniem un pielejiet
adeni. leslédziet “Zupas” programmu vai 2. atrumu un laujiet iericei darboties 30 sekundes. Nonemiet vaku un notiriet trauka
malas, lai parliecinatos, ka visas sastavdalas ir samaisitas. leslédziet ierici vélreiz un laujiet tai darboties 30 sekundes. Ja
nepieciesams, notiriet malas un blendéjiet atkartoti.

¢

Lazdu rieksti
Sastavdalas: 200 g lazdu riekstu

Lai iegtu smalku, viendabigu pulveri, blendéjiet lazdu riekstus nelielas devas mini smalcinataja (ne vairak ka 80 g viena deva).
Péc tam izmantojiet “Pulsa” funkciju 8 reizes, pa 1 sekundei katra reizé.

Lai samaltu lazdu riekstus viena reizé, maliet tos lielaja édiena gatavosanas trauka. leberiet 200 g lazdu riekstu trauka ar asmeni.
leslédziet ierices 2. atrumu un laujiet darboties 30 sekundes. Nonemiet vaku un notiriet trauka malas, lai parliecinatos, ka visi
lazdu rieksti ir samalti. leslédziet ierici vélreiz un laujiet tai darboties 30 sekundes.

Majonéze
Sastavdalas: 2 olu dzeltenumi, 20 g sinepju, 20 cl ellas, sals

Olu dzeltenumus, sinepes un sali ievietojiet trauka ar disku vai putojamo. Uzlieciet vaku un ieslédziet ierices “Putosanas”
programmu vai 2. atrumu un laujiet darboties 2 minates. Péc 15 sekundém pa vaka atveri pamazam pievienojiet ellu. Lai
iegatu vislabako rezultatu, péc ellas pieliesanas putojiet vél 30 sekundes.

Padoms: lai majonézi varétu uzglabat ilgak, pasa sakuma olas dzeltenumam pievienojiet 1 édamkaroti etika.

Putukréjums
Sastavdalas: 250 ml salda kréjuma (30%), 20 g padercukura.

Kad trauks ir atdzeséts, ievietojiet taja disku vai putotaju. Pievienojiet aukstu saldo kréjumu un padercukuru. leslédziet 1.
atrumu vai “Putosanas” programmu un ievérojiet tabula noradito laiku. Kad gatavosanai paredzétais laiks ir pusé, parbaudiet
masu, jo ta var strauji mainities atkariba no temperataras un tauku satura kréjuma.

Stingras putas saputoti olu baltumi
Sastavdalas: 5 olu baltumi (aptuveni 160 g)

levietojiet trauka disku vai putotaju. lelejiet 5 olu baltumus. Izvélieties 1. atrumu vai “Putosanas” programmu un ievérojiet
tabula noradito laiku. Parbaudiet masu un apturiet ierici, kad olu baltumi klast stingri.



*Avhengig av modell

Tilbehgret som leveres med dette produktet, kan variere avhengig av modell.

Tilbehgret som leveres med modellen du har kjgpt, vises pa emballasjen.

Du kan fa annet tilbehgr som er oppfert i denne spesifikasjonen, fra den vanlige forhandleren eller fra et godkjent servicesenter.

ADVARSEL: Heftet med sikkerhetsinformasjon finner du i emballasjen. Les det noye for du bruker det nye apparatet.
Oppbevar det pa et trygt sted for fremtidig referanse.

Apparatet har en sikkerhetsmekanisme for a forhindre overoppheting (avhengig av modell).
Hvis apparatet blir overopphetet, slutter det & fungere. Koble det fra, og la det avkjgles i ca. 20 minutter. Koble det deretter til
igjen, og fortsett & bruke det.

Hvis apparatet fremdeles ikke fungerer, md du kontrollere falgende:

- at apparatet er koblet til

- at tilbehgret som er montert, er [ast pé plass pa riktig mate

- at lokket er helt lukket

- at sikkerhetsoveropphetingsmekanismen fungerer som den skal (se ovenfor). Hvis ja, kobler du fra apparatet og lar det avkjgles
i 20 minutter.

Fungerer apparatet fremdeles ikke? Ta det med til et godkjent servicesenter (se listen i serviceheftet).

GRUNNLEGGENDE OPPSKRIFTER

Broddeig
Ingredienser: 500 g mel, 5 g terrgjeer, 10 g salt, 320 g vann ved 25° C.

Ha mel, salt og gjar i foodprocessorbollen med kniven. Lukk foodprocessoren og ha klart vannet. Start deigprogrammet eller
aktiver hastighet 2 pa foodprocessoren i 1 minutt og 30 sekunder, og hell vannet direkte i tuten. Dekk til og la deigen heve ved
35° Ci 1 time. Deigen skal bli dobbelt sé& stor. Form brgdet og la det heve i 1 time ved 35° C. Brgdet skal bli dobbelt sa stort.
Stek i en forvarmet ovn pa 220° C i 40 minutter i fuktige omgivelser (plasser en bolle med vann nederst i ovnen).

Kakergre
Ingredienser: 150 g mel, 150 g sukker, 150 g romtemperert smer skaret i biter, 150 g egg (3 egg), 5 g bakepulver

Ha alle ingrediensene i bollen, og gjor klart eltetilbehgret og lokket. Start foodprocessorens deigprogram eller aktiver hastighet
2 for & blande ingrediensene til smaret er blandet godt inn i raren. Apne foodprocessoren pa nytt for & skrape sidene pa bollen
for & sikre at alle ingrediensene blir godt blandet. Start deretter foodprocessoren pa nytt i 1 minutt. Hell rgren i en smurt, melet
kakeform, og stek i en forvarmet ovn pa 170° Ci 1 time.

Crépergre
Ingredienser: 200 g egg (4 egg), 40 g sukker, 10 cl olje (eller 90 g smeltet smer), 750 g melk, 375 g mel

Ha egg, olje, sukker og melk i bollen. Velg smoothieprogrammet eller hastighet 2. Etter 30 sekunder, uten & stoppe foodprocessoren,
heller du melet gjennom &pningen pa malehetten og kjgrer hurtigmikseren i 1 minutt. La rgren hvile i minst én time pa et kjolig
sted for du lager crépe.

Suppe
Ingredienser til 1,25 L suppe: 150 g gulrgtter, 150 g purrelgk, 300 g poteter, 100 g lgk, 800 g vann

Kok grgnnsakene pé forhand (dampkoking anbefales). Nar grennsakene er kokt, heller du dem i hurtigmikseren, tilsetter vannet
og starter suppeprogrammet eller hastighet 2 i 1 til 2 minutter. Vent til delene pa foodprocessoren har sluttet a bevege seg for
du apner lokket.

Kjott- og gulrotpuré
Ingredienser: 300 g gulrptter, 100 g poteter, 100 g kjgtt, 50 g kraft

Kok grennsakene og kjgttet pa forhand (dampkoking anbefales). Ha alle ingrediensene i bollen med kniven, og tilsett vann.
Start suppeprogrammet eller aktiver hastighet 2 i 30 sekunder. Apne lokket for & skrape sidene pa bollen for a sikre at alle
ingrediensene blir godt blandet. Start deretter foodprocessoren pa nytt i 30 sekunder. Skrap og bland pa nytt om ngdvendig.

Hasselngttmel
Ingredienser: 200 g hasselngtter

For & fa et fint, jevnt pulver blander du hasselngttene i smé porsjoner i minihakkeren (maks. 80 g per blanding). Deretter bruker
du pulsfunksjonen atte ganger i ett sekund hver gang.

Hvis du vil male hasselngttene i ett enkelt trinn, blander du hasselngttene i den store foodprocessorbollen. Ha 200 g hasselngtter
i bollen med kniven. Start foodprocessoren pa hastighet 2 i 30 sekunder. Apne lokket til bollen pa nytt for & skrape sidene pa
bollen for a sikre at hasselngttene blir godt blandet. Start deretter foodprocessoren pa nytt i 30 sekunder.

Majones
Ingredienser: 2 eggeplommer, 20 g sennep, 20 cl olje, salt

Ha eggeplommer, sennep og salt i bollen med skiven eller vispen. Sett pa lokket og start apparatet med elteprogrammet, eller
start hastighet 2 i 2 minutter. Etter 15 sekunder tilsetter du oljen gradvis og langsomt gjennom apningen i lokket. For & fa et
optimalt resultat ma du elte i 30 sekunder nar all oljen er helt oppi.

Tips for & fa majonesen til & vare lenger: tilsett 1 teskje eddik sammen med eggeplommen i starten.

Chantillykrem
Ingredienser: 250 ml kremflgte (30 %), 20 g melis.

Nar bollen er ordentlig avkjelt, setter du skiven eller eltevispen i bollen. Tilsett den kalde flaten og melisen. Kjor pa hastighet 1
eller bruk elteprogrammet, og falg tiden som er angitt i tabellen. Midt under tilberedningstiden ma du kontrollere konsistensen
siden den raskt kan endres avhengig av temperaturen og mengden fett i flgten.

Stivpiskede eggehviter
Ingredienser: 5 eggehviter (ca. 160 g)

Plasser skiven eller eltevispen i bollen. Hell i de 5 eggehvitene. Velg hastighet 1 eller elteprogrammet, og folg tiden som er angitt
i tabellen. Kontroller konsistensen og stopp foodprocessoren néar eggehvitene er stive.



*W zaleznosci od modelu

Akcesoria dostarczane z tym produktem moga réznic sie w zaleznosci od modelu.

Akcesoria dostarczane z zakupionym modelem s3 wskazane na opakowaniu.

Pozostate akcesoria wymienione w specyfikacji mozna naby¢ u sprzedawcy lub w upowaznionym punkcie serwisowym.

OSTRZEZENIE: Broszura z instrukcjami bezpieczeiistwa znajduje sie w opakowaniu. Przed rozpoczeciem korzystania
z nowego urzadzenia nalezy doktadnie zapoznac sie z jej trescia. Broszure nalezy przechowywa¢ w bezpiecznym
miejscu, aby mozna bylo z niej skorzystac w przysztosci.

Urzadzenie jest wyposazone w mechanizm zabezpieczajacy przed przegrzaniem (w zaleznosci od modelu).

W przypadku przegrzania urzadzenie przestanie dziata¢. Wyjmij wtyczke z gniazdka elektrycznego i pozostaw urzadzenie do
ostygniecia na okoto 20 min, a nastepnie podtacz je ponownie i kontynuuj korzystanie.

Jesli urzadzenie dalej nie dziata, sprawdz, czy:

- urzadzenie jest podtaczone do sieci elektrycznej,

- zamontowane akcesorium jest prawidtowo zablokowane w odpowiednim potozeniu,

- pokrywa jest catkowicie zamknieta,

- nie zadziatat mechanizm zabezpieczajacy przed przegrzaniem (patrz powyzej). Jedli zadziatat, wyjmij wtyczke urzadzenia z
gniazdka elektrycznego i zaczekaj 20 min, az urzadzenie ostygnie.

Urzadzenie dalej nie dziata? Zabierz je do upowaznionego punktu serwisowego (patrz lista w ksigzce serwisowej).

PODSTAWOWE PRZEPISY

Chleb
Sktadniki: 500 g maki, 5 g suchych drozdzy, 10 g soli, 320 g wody o temperaturze 25°C

Umies¢ make, sél i drozdze w misce robota kuchennego wraz z ostrzem. Zamknij robota kuchennego i przygotuj wymagana
ilos¢ wody. Uruchom program ,Dough” (Ciasto) lub wiacz drugi stopierr predkosci robota kuchennego na 1 mini 30 s, a
nastepnie wlej wode bezposrednio robota. Przykryj ciasto i pozostaw je do wyrosniecia w temperaturze 35°C na 1 h; ciasto
musi dwukrotnie zwiekszy¢ swoja objetos¢. Uformuj bochenek i pozostaw go na 1 h w temperaturze 35°C; bochenek musi
dwukrotnie zwigkszy¢ swojg objetosc. Piecz w piekarniku nagrzanym do temperatury 220°C przez 40 min w wilgotnym
srodowisku (umies¢ miske z woda na dnie piekarnika).

Biszkopt do ciasta
Sktadniki: 150 g maki, 150 g cukru, 150 g miekkiego masta pokrojonego na kawatki, 150 g jaj (3 jajka), 5 g proszku do pieczenia

W16z wszystkie sktadniki do miski i zatéz koricowke do wyrabiania ciasta oraz pokrywke. Uruchom program ,Dough” (Ciasto)
lub wiacz drugi stopien predkosci robota kuchennego, aby wymieszac ciasto do momentu catkowitego potaczenia z mastem.
Otworz ponownie robota kuchennego, aby zeskrobac¢ ciasto z bokéw misy, i upewnij sie, ze wszystkie sktadniki sg dobrze
wymieszane. Nastepnie ponownie uruchom robota kuchennego na 1 min. Wlej ciasto do nattuszczonej, posypanej maka
formy do ciasta i piecz w piekarniku podgrzanym do temperatury 170°C przez 1 h.

Ciasto na nalesniki
Sktadniki: 200 g jajek (4 jajka), 40 g cukru, 100 ml oleju (lub 90 g roztopionego masta), 750 g mleka, 375 g maki

Umiesc¢ jajka, olej, cukier i mleko w misce blendera. Wybierz program ,Smoothie” lub drugi stopiers predkosci. Po 30 s, nie
zatrzymujac robota kuchennego, wsyp make przez otwoér koncdwki pomiarowej i uruchom blender na 1 min. Przed
usmazeniem nalesnikéw odstaw ciasto w chtodne miejsce na co najmniej 1 h.

Zupa
Sktadniki na 1,25 | zupy: 150 g marchwi, 150 g pora, 300 g ziemniakéw, 100 g cebuli, 800 g wody

Ugotuj warzywa z wyprzedzeniem (zalecamy gotowanie na parze). Po ugotowaniu wsyp warzywa do blendera, dodaj wode i
uruchom program,,Soup” (Zupa) lub drugi stopien predkosci na 1-2 min. Przed otwarciem pokrywki poczekaj, az czesci robota
kuchennego zatrzymajg sie.

Purée wotowo-marchewkowe
Sktadniki: 300 g marchwi, 100 g ziemniakéw, 100 g wotowiny, 50 g sosu wiasnego

Ugotuj warzywa i mieso z wyprzedzeniem (zalecamy gotowanie na parze). Wsadz wszystkie sktadniki i ostrze do miski i dodaj
wode. Uruchom program ,Soup” (Zupa) lub wtacz drugi stopier predkosci na 30 s. Otwdrz pokrywke, aby zeskrobac¢ sktadniki
z bokéw misy, i upewnij sie, ze wszystkie sie dobrze wymieszaty. Uruchom ponownie robota kuchennego na 30 s. W razie
potrzeby ponownie zeskrob i zmiksuj sktadniki.

Orzechy laskowe
Sktadniki: 200 g orzechéw laskowych

W celu uzyskania drobnego, jednorodnego proszku zmiel orzechy laskowe w matych porcjach w minirozdrabniaczu (maks. 80
g na partie). Nastepnie uzyj funkgji,Pulse” (Pulsowanie) 8 razy po 1 s.

Orzechy laskowe mozesz tez zmieli¢ za jednym razem w duzej misce robota kuchennego. Wsyp 200 g orzechdéw laskowych do
miski z ostrzem. Wiacz robota kuchennego na drugim ustawieniu predkosci na 30 s. Otworz ponownie miske, aby zeskrobac
sktadniki z jej bokdéw, i upewnij sig, ze orzechy zostaty dobrze zmielone. Uruchom ponownie robota kuchennego na 30 s.

Majonez
Sktadniki: 2 z6ttka jajek, 20 g musztardy, 200 ml oleju, sél

Umies¢ w misce zéttka, musztarde i sél wraz z tarczg lub trzepaczka do emulsji. Zatéz pokrywke i uruchom urzadzenie w
programie ,Beat” (Ubijanie) lub wiacz drugie ustawienie predkosci na 2 min. Po 15 s pracy urzadzenia stopniowo i powoli wlej
olej przez otwoér pokrywy. Aby uzyskac optymalne rezultaty, ubijaj cato$¢ przez kolejne 30 s po wlaniu oleju.

Wskazdwka: aby moc diuzej przechowywaé majonez, na poczatku dodaj 1 tyzeczke octu do zéttka.

Bita Smietana, Créme chantilly”
Sktadniki: 250 ml bitej Smietany (30%), 20 g cukru pudru.

Schtodz cafg mise, a nastepnie umies¢ w niej tarcze lub trzepaczke do emulsji. Doda¢ schtodzona $mietane i cukier puder.
Uruchom urzadzenie na pierwszym ustawieniu predkosci lub w programie ,Beat” (Ubijanie). Czas pracy podano w tabeli. W
potowie czasu przygotowania sprawdz konsystencje, poniewaz moze ona szybko zmieniac sie w zaleznosci od temperatury i
zawartosci thuszczu w Smietanie.

Ubite na sztywno biatka jajek
Sktadniki: 5 biatek jajek (okoto 160 g)

Umies¢ tarcze lub trzepaczke do emulsji w misce. Wlej 5 biatek. Wybierz pierwsze ustawienie predkosci lub program ,Beat”
(Ubijanie). Czas pracy podano w tabeli. Sprawdz konsystencje i zatrzymaj robota kuchennego, gdy biatka zostang ubite na
sztywna piane.



*In functie de model

Accesoriile furnizate cu acest produs pot fi diferite, in functie de model.

Accesoriile furnizate cu modelul pe care I-ati cumparat sunt afisate pe ambalaj.

Puteti achizitiona celelalte accesorii indicate in aceasta specificatie din magazine sau de la un centru de service autorizat.

AVERTISMENT: Brosura cu instructiuni de siguranta este inclusa in ambalaj. Cititi brosura cu atentie inainte de a utiliza
noul dvs. aparat. Pastrati-o intr-un loc sigur, pentru consultare ulterioara.

Aparatul dvs. este prevazut cu un mecanism de siguranta, pentru a preveni supraincalzirea (in functie de model).

Tn cazul supraincalzirii, aparatul dvs. se va opri. Scoateti-l din prizi si l3sati-l sa se raceasca aproximativ 20 de minute, apoi

bagati-I din nou in priza si continuati sa-I utilizati.

Daca aparatul dvs. tot nu functioneaza, verificati:

- ca aparatul sa fie bagat in priza

- ca accesoriul montat sa fie blocat corect pe pozitie

- sa fie inchis complet capacul

- daca mecanismul de siguranta la supraincalzire nu a fost declansat (vedeti mai sus). Dacé da, scoateti aparatul din priza si
lasati-l sa se raceascd timp de 20 de minute.

Aparatul dvs. tot nu functioneaza? Duceti-I la un centru de service autorizat (consultati lista in brosura de service).

RETETE DE BAZA

Aluat de paine
Ingrediente: 500 g faina, 5 g drojdie uscatd, 10 g sare, 320 ml apa la 25 °C

Puneti faina, sarea si drojdia in bolul cu lama al mixerului. Inchideti aparatul si pregatiti volumul de apa. Porniti programul
+Aluat” sau activati viteza 2 a aparatului timp de 1 minut si 30 de secunde si turnati apa direct in orificiu. Acoperiti si lasati
aluatul sa creascad la 35 °C timp de 1 ord; aluatul trebuie sa-si dubleze volumul. Modelati painea si lasati-o din nou la crescut 1
ora la 35 °C; painea trebuie sé-si dubleze volumul. Coaceti in cuptorul preincalzit la 220 °C timp de 40 de minute intr-un mediu
umed (asezati un vas cu apa in partea de jos a cuptorului).

Blat de tort
Ingrediente: 150 g faina, 150 g zahdr, 150 g unt moale taiat bucatele, 150 g oua (3 oud), 5 g praf de copt

Turnati toate ingredientele in bol si montati accesoriul de framantare si capacul. Porniti programul ,Aluat” al aparatului sau
activati viteza 2 pentru a amesteca ingredientele pana cand untul este incorporat complet. Redeschideti aparatul si curatati
marginile bolului, pentru a va asigura ca toate ingredientele sunt bine amestecate. Apoi, reporniti aparatul timp de 1 minut.
Turnati compozitia intr-o formd de tort unsa si tapetata cu faina si coaceti in cuptorul preincalzit la 170 °C timp de 1 ora.

Aluat de clatite
Ingrediente: 200 g oua (4 oud), 40 g zahar, 100 ml ulei (sau 90 g unt topit), 750 ml lapte, 375 g faina

In bolul blenderului, puneti ouéle, uleiul, zaharul si laptele. Selectati programul ,Smoothie” sau viteza 2. Dupa 30 s, fara a opri
aparatul, turnati faina prin deschizatura capacului de masurare a ingredientelor si lasati blenderul sa functioneze 1 minut.
Lasati amestecul sa stea cel putin o ord intr-un loc racoros inainte sa faceti clatitele.

Supa
Ingrediente pentru 1,25 | de supa: 150 g morcovi, 150 g praz, 300 g cartofi, 100 g ceapd, 800 ml apa

Gatiti legumele in prealabil (se recomanda gatirea la abur). Dupa ce au fiert, puneti legumele in blender, adaugati apa si porniti
programul ,Supa” sau viteza 2 timp de 1-2 minute. Asteptati pana cand piesele aparatului s-au oprit inainte de a deschide
capacul.

Piure de morcovi si vita
Ingrediente: 300 g morcovi, 100 g cartofi, 100 g vita, 50 ml supa de gatit

Gatiti legumele si carnea in prealabil (se recomanda gatirea la abur). Puneti toate ingredientele in bolul cu lama si adaugati apa.
Porniti programul,,Supa” sau activati viteza 2 timp de 30 de secunde. Deschideti capacul si curatati marginile bolului, pentru a
va asigura ca toate ingredientele sunt bine amestecate. Reporniti aparatul timp de 30 de secunde. Daca este necesar, curatati
marginile si amestecati din nou.

Alune de padure
Ingrediente: 200 g alune de padure

Pentru a obtine o pudra fina si consistenta, amestecati alunele in cantitati mici in mini-tocator (max. 80 g pe serie). Apoi utilizati
functia,Pulse” de 8 ori timp de 1 secunda de fiecare data.

Pentru a mécina alunele intr-o singura etapa, amestecati-le in bolul mare al aparatului. Turnati cele 200 g de alune in bolul cu
lama. Porniti aparatul la viteza 2 timp de 30 de secunde. Redeschideti bolul si curatati-i marginile, pentru a vé asigura ca toate
alunele sunt bine amestecate. Reporniti aparatul timp de 30 de secunde.

Maioneza
Ingrediente: 2 galbenusuri, 20 g mustar, 200 ml ulei, sare

Puneti gélbenusurile, mustarul si sarea in bolul cu disc sau cu telul pentru emulsionare. Puneti capacul si porniti aparatul la
programul,,Batere” sau activati viteza 2 timp de 2 minute. Dupa 15 secunde de functionare, adaugati treptat si incet uleiul prin
deschizatura capacului. Pentru rezultate optime, bateti inca 30 de secunde dupd ce ati turnat tot uleiul.

Sfat pentru ca maioneza sa reziste mai mult timp: la inceput, addugati 1 lingurita de otet impreund cu gélbenusurile

Crema Chantilly
Ingrediente: 250 ml sméantana lichida (30%), 20 g zahar pudra.

Dupé ce ati racit bine bolul, asezati discul sau telul pentru emulsionare in bol. Addugati smantana lichida rece si zaharul
pudra. Porniti aparatul la viteza 1 sau folosind programul,,Batere” si respectati timpul indicat in tabel. La jumatatea timpului de
preparare, verificati consistenta, deoarece ea se poate schimba repede, in functie de temperaturd si de cantitatea de grasime
din smantana.

Spuma de albusuri
Ingrediente: 5 albusuri (aproximativ 160 g)

Asezati discul sau telul pentru emulsionare in bol. Turnati cele 5 albusuri. Selectati viteza 1 sau folosind programul ,Batere” si
respectati timpul indicat in tabel. Verificati consistenta si opriti aparatul cand albusurile sunt batute tari.



*Zavisno od modela

Dodaci koji dolaze uz ovaj proizvod mogu da se razlikuju zavisno od modela.

Dodaci koji dolaze uz proizvod koji ste kupili prikazani su na pakovanju.

Ostale dodatke navedene u ovoj specifikaciji mozete da nabavite od svog prodavca ili od odobrenog servisnog centra.

UPOZORENVJE: Knjizica sa bezbednosnim uputstvima ukljuc¢ena je u pakovanje. Pazljivo je procitajte pre upotrebe
novog aparata. Cuvajte je na bezbednom mestu za buducu upotrebu.

Vas aparat je opremljen sigurnosnim mehanizmom radi sprecavanja pregrevanja (zavisno od modela).
U slucaju pregrevanja, aparat ¢e prestati s radom. Iskljucite utikac i ostavite ga da se ohladi otprilike 20 minuta, zatim ga
ponovo ukljucite i nastavite s upotrebom.

Ako aparat i dalje ne radi, proverite:

- dali je aparat uklju¢en

- da li su dodaci ispravno pri¢vré¢eni na svoje mesto

- dali je poklopac potpuno zatvoren

- da li se sigurnosni mehanizam za pregrevanje nije aktivirao (pogledati iznad). Ako je tako, iskljucite aparat i ostavite ga da
se ohladi 20 minuta.

OSNOVNI RECEPTI

Testo za hleb
Sastojci: 500 g brasna, 5 g suvog kvasca, 10 g soli, 320 ml vode na temperaturi od 25 °C

U posudu aparata sa noZzem za seckanje stavite brasno, so i kvasac. Zatvorite aparat i pripremite potrebnu koli¢inu vode.
Pokrenite program ,Dough” (Testo) ili ukljucite aparat da radi na brzini 2 u trajanju od 1 minut i 30 sekundi i ulijte vodu
direktno kroz otvor poklopca. Pokrijte testo i ostavite ga da naraste 1 sat na temperaturi od 35 °C; testo mora da se udvostruci.
Oblikujte veknu i ostavite je da ponovo naraste 1 sat na temperaturi od 35 °C; vekna mora da se udvostruci. Pecite u prethodno
zagrejanoj rerni na temperaturi od 220 °C u trajanju od 40 minuta u vlaznoj sredini (stavite posudu s vodom na dno rerne).

Testo za kolace
Sastojci: 150 g brasna, 150 g Secera, 150 g mekog putera ise¢enog na komade, 150 g jaja (3 jaja), 5 g praska za pecivo

Stavite sve sastojke u posudu i postavite dodatak za mesanje i poklopac. Pokrenite program ,Dough” (Testo) na aparatu ili
ukljucite aparat da radi na brzini 2 da biste ih pomesali dok se puter sasvim ne sjedini. Ponovo otvorite aparat da sastruzete
sastojke sa strana posude da biste bili sigurni da su svi sastojci dobro izmesani. Zatim ponovo pokrenite aparat u trajanju od
1 minuta. Istresite smesu u podmascen i pobrasnjen kalup i pecite u prethodno zagrejanoj rerni na 170 °C u trajanju od 1 sat.

Testo za pala¢inke
Sastojci: 200 g jaja (4 jaja), 40 g Secera, 100 ml ulja (ili 90 g otopljenog putera), 750 ml mleka, 375 g brasna

U posudu aparata stavite jaja, ulje, ecer i mleko. Odaberite program ,Smoothie” (Smuti) ili uklju¢ite na brzinu 2. Nakon 30
sekundi, bez zaustavljanja aparata, dodajte brasno kroz otvor na poklopcu i pustite aparat da radi jo$ 1 minut. Ostavite smesu
da odstoji bar jedan sat na hladnom mestu pre pecenja palacinki.

Supa
Sastojci za 1,25 | supe: 150 g Sargarepe, 150 g praziluka, 300 g krompira, 100 g luka, 800 ml vode

Povrce skuvajte ranije (preporucuje se kuvanje na pari). Skuvano povrce stavite u aparat, dodajte vodu i pokrenite program
,Soup” (Supa) ili pustite da radi na brzini 2 u trajanju od 1 do 2 minuta. Pre nego $to otvorite poklopac, proverite da li su svi
delovi aparata prestali da se pomeraju.

Pire od Sargarepe s govedinom
Sastojci: 300 g sargarepe, 100 g krompira, 100 g govedine, 50 ml bujona

Povrce i meso skuvajte ranije (preporucuje se kuvanje na pari). Stavite sve sastojke u posudu sa noZzem za seckanje i dodajte
vodu. Pokrenite program ,Soup” (Supa) ili uklju¢ite na brzinu 2 u trajanju od 30 sekundi. Otvorite poklopac da sastruzete
sastojke sa strana da biste bili sigurni da su svi sastojci dobro izmesani. Ponovo pokrenite aparat u trajanju od 30 sekundi.
Ponovo sastruzite i izme3ajte ako je potrebno.

Brasno od lesnika
Sastojci: 200 g lesnika

Da biste dobili fino i homogeno brasno, iseckajte lesnike na male komade u mini sekcalici (maksimalno 80 g odjednom). Zatim
koristite funkciju ,Pulse” (Isprekidan rad) 8 puta u trajanju od 1 sekunde.

Da biste lesnike samleli odjednom, sameljite ih u velikoj posudi aparata. U posudu aparata sa nozem za seckanje stavite 200 g
lesnika. Pokrenite aparat na brzini 2 u trajanju od 30 sekundi. Ponovo otvorite posudu da sastruzete sastojke sa strana da biste
bili sigurni da su svi lesnici dobro izmesani. Ponovo pokrenite aparat u trajanju od 30 sekundi.

Majonez
Sastojci: 2 Zumanca, 20 g senfa, 200 ml ulja, so

U posudu sa diskom ili mutilicom stavite Zumanca, senf i so. Stavite poklopac i ukljucite aparat na program,Beat” (Mucenje) ili
ukljucite na brzinu 2 u trajanju od 2 minuta. Nakon 15 sekundi rada, postepeno i polako ulivajte ulje kroz otvor na poklopcu.
Da biste postigli optimalne rezultate, mutite smesu jos 30 sekundi nakon sto ste ulili svu koli¢inu ulja.

Savet da majonez traje duze: na pocetku dodajte 1 kasicicu sirceta sa Zumancima

Slatki krem
Sastojci: 250 ml slatke pavlake (30%), 20 g Secera u prahu.

Nakon sto ste dobro ohladili posudu, stavite disk ili mutilicu u posudu. Dodajte ohladenu slatku pavlaku i secer u prahu.
Ukljucite aparat na brzinu 1 ili koristite program ,Beat” (Mucenje) i postujte vreme navedeno u tabeli. Sredinom vremena
potrebnog za pripremu, proverite konzistenciju jer brzo moze da se promeni zavisno od temperature i procenta masnoce u
pavlaci.

Cvrsto umucena belanca
Sastojci: 5 belanaca (otprilike 160 g)

Stavite disk ili mutilicu u posudu. Dodajte 5 belanaca. Odaberite brzinu 1 ili koristite program ,Beat” (Mucenje) i postujte vreme
navedeno u tabeli. Proverite konzistenciju i iskljucite aparat kada su belanca dovoljno ¢vrsta.



*V/ zavislosti od modelu

Prislusenstvo dodavané s tymto produktom sa méze lisit v zavislosti od modelu.

Prislusenstvo dodavané s modelom, ktory ste si prave zakupili, je zndzornené na obale.

Ostatné doplnky uvedené v tejto technickej dokumentacii mézete ziskat od svojho obvyklého predajcu alebo od schvaleného
servisného strediska.

VAROVANIE: Sticastou balenia je aj brozira s bezpe¢nostnymi pokynmi. Pred pouzitim nového spotrebica si ju pozorne
precitajte. Odlozte ju na bezpe¢nom mieste pre budticu potrebu.

Vas spotrebic je vybaveny bezpecnostnym mechanizmom, ktory bréani prehriatiu (v zavislosti od modelu).

V pripade prehriatia sa spotrebic¢ automaticky zastavi. Odpojte ho a nechajte asi 20 minut vychladnut, potom ho znova zapojte

a pokracujte v pouzivani.

Ak Va3 spotrebic stale nefunguje, skontrolujte, ¢i:

- je spotrebi¢ zapojeny,

- nasadené prislusenstvo je spravne zaistené na svojom mieste,

- je veko zatvorené nadoraz,

- funguje bezpec¢nostny mechanizmus prehriatia (pozri vyssie). Ak ano, spotrebi¢ odpojte a nechajte ho vychladnut po dobu
20 minut.

Ak vas spotrebic stale nefunguje Odneste ho do schvéleného servisného strediska (pozrite si zoznam v servisnej broztre).

ZAKLADNE RECEPTY

Cesto na chlieb
Prisady: 500 g muky, 5 g suchého drozdia, 10 g soli, 320 g vody s teplotou 25 °C

Vlozte muku, sol' a drozdie do misy kuchynského robota s nasadenou cepelou. Kuchynsky robot zatvorte a pripravte si
pozadovany objem vody. Na kuchynskom robote spustite program ,cesto” alebo aktivujte rychlost 2 na 1 minutu 30 sekidnd a
nalejte vodu priamo do vylevky. Cesto zakryte a nechajte kysnut 1 hodinu pri teplote 35 °C; objem cesta sa musi zdvojnasobit.
Vytvarujte bochnik a nechajte kysnut 1 hodinu pri 35 ° C; objem bochnika sa musi zdvojnasobit. Pecte 40 minut v predhriatej
rure pri teplote 220 °C vo vihkom prostredi (na dno rury vlozte misku s vodou).

Cesto na kolace
Prisady: 150 g muky, 150 g cukru, 150 g médkkého masla nakrajaného na kusky, 150 g vajec (3 vajcia), 5 g prasku do peciva

Vsetky prisady vlozte do misy a nasadte nastavec na miesenie a veko. Na kuchynskom robote spustite program ,cesto” alebo
aktivujte rychlost 2 a prisady premiesajte, kym nebude maslo Gplne zapracované. Znova otvorte kuchynsky robot a zoskrabte
suroviny z bokov misy, aby ste sa uistili, Ze su vSetky prisady dobre zamiesané. Potom zapnite kuchynsky robot na 1 minutu.
Nalejte cesto do vymastenej, pomucenej formy na kolace a pecte v predhriatej rure pri teplote 170 °C po dobu 1 hodiny.

Cesto na palacinky
Prisady: 200 g vajec (4 vajcia), 40 g cukru, 100 ml oleja (alebo 90 g roztopeného masla), 750 g mlieka, 375 g muky

Do miesacej misy vlozte vajcia, olej, cukor a mlieko. Vyberte program ,smoothie” alebo rychlost 2. Po 30 sekundéch, bez toho,
aby ste zastavili kuchynsky robot, nalejte muku otvorom odmerného uzéveru a mixér spustite na 1 minutu. Pred vyrobou
palaciniek nechajte cesto odpocivat najmenej jednu hodinu na chladnom mieste.

Polievka
Prisady na 1,25 | polievky: 150 g mrkvy, 150 g péru, 150 g zemiakov, 100 g cibule, 800 g vody

Zeleninu uvarte vopred (odporuca sa varenie v pare). Po uvareni nalejte zeleninu do mixéra, pridajte vodu a spustite program
Jpolievka” alebo rychlost 2 na 1 az 2 minuty. Pred otvorenim veka pockajte, kym sa stcasti kuchynského robota prestanu
pohybovat.

Pyré z hovddzieho médsa a mrkvy
Prisady: 300 g mrkvy, 100 g zemiakov, 100 g hovéadzieho maésa, 50 g Stavy na varenie

Zeleninu a méso uvarte vopred (odporuca sa varenie v pare). Vietky prisady nalejte do misy so zalozenou ¢epelou a pridajte
vodu. Spustite program ,polieva” alebo aktivujte rychlost 2 na 30 sekind. Otvorte veko a zoskrabte suroviny z bokov misy,
aby ste sa uistili, ze su vietky ingrediencie dobre zmixované. Znova zapnite kuchynsky robot na 30 sekund. V pripade potreby
suroviny znova zoskrabte a premiesajte.

@

Lieskové orechy
Prisady: 200 g lieskovych orechov

Ak chcete dosiahnut jemny konzistentny prasok, lieskové orechy rozmixujte v malych davkach v minikrajaci (maximélne 80 g
na jednu davku). Potom pouzite funkciu ,pulzovania” 8-krat po 1 sekunde.

Ak chcete pomliet lieskové orechy v jednom kroku, pomelte ich v mise velkého kuchynského robota. Nasypte 200 g lieskovych
orechov do misy s ¢epelou. Zapnite kuchynsky robot na 30 sekind na rychlosti 2. Znova otvorte veko a zoskrabte suroviny z
bokov misy, aby ste sa uistili, ze su lieskové orechy dobre zamie$ané. Znova zapnite kuchynsky robot na 30 sekind.

Majonéza
Prisady: 2 vaje¢né zltky, 20 g hor¢ice, 200 ml oleja, sol’

Do misy vlozte vaje¢né #ltky, horcicu a sol spolo¢ne s kotticom alebo $fahacou metli¢kou. Veko nasadte na miesto a zapnite
na spotrebici program ,Slahanie” alebo aktivujte rychlost 2 na 2 minuty. Po 15 sekundach prevadzky postupne a pomaly
pridavajte olej otvorom veka. Ak chcete dosiahnut optimalne vysledky, po pridani vietkého oleja $lahajte dalsich 30 sekdnd.
Tip ako zachovat dlhgiu Zivotnost majonézy: na zaciatku pridajte 1 ¢ajovu lyZicu octu s vaje¢nym zltkom

Krém Chantilly
Prisady: 250 ml smotany na $lahanie (30 %), 20 g praskového cukru.

Po dokladnom ochladeni misky do nej vlozte kotu¢ alebo $lahaciu metlicku. Pridajte student smotanu a praskovy cukor.
Pracujte pri rychlosti 1 alebo pomocou programu ,$lahanie” a postupujte podla ¢asu uvedeného v tabulke. V polovici ¢asu
pripravy skontrolujte konzistenciu, pretoze sa moze rychlo menit v zavislosti od teploty a mnozstva tuku obsiahnutého v
smotane

Vyslahany sneh z vaje¢nych bielkov
Prisady: 5 vajecnych bielkov (priblizne 160 g)

Do misy umiestnite kotu¢ alebo slahaciu metlicku. Nalejte 5 vajec¢nych bielkov. Zvolte rychlost 1 alebo program ,$lahanie” a
postupujte podla ¢asu uvedeného v tabulke. Skontrolujte konzistenciu a ked su vaje¢né bielky vyslahané, kuchynsky robot
zastavte.



*Odvisno od modela

Dodatki za ta izdelek se morda razlikujejo, kar je odvisno od modela.

Dodatki, prilozeni modelu, ki ste ga kupili, so prikazani na embalazi.

Druge dodatke, ki so navedeni v specifikacijah, lahko kupite pri svojem prodajalcu ali pri pooblas¢enem servisu.

OPOZORILO: Knjizica z varnostnimi navodili je prilozena embalazi. Pozorno jo preberite, preden napravo zacnete
uporabljati. Hranite jo na varnem mestu za prihodnjo uporabo.

Naprava ima varnostni mehanizem, ki preprecuje pregrevanje (odvisno od modela).
Ce pride do pregrevanja, se naprava izklopi. Napravo izkljucite iz vti¢nice in pocakajte priblizno 20 minut, da se ohladi. Nato jo
znova prikljucite in nadaljujte z uporabo.

Ce naprava $e vedno ne deluje, preverite naslednje:

- Ali je naprava priklju¢ena v vti¢nico.

- Ali je namesc¢eni dodatek ustrezno zaklenjen na mestu.

- Ali je pokrov popolnoma zaprt.

- Ali se je vklopil varnostni mehanizem za pregrevanje (glejte zgoraj). Ce se je, napravo izkljucite iz vti¢nice in po¢akajte 20
minut, da se ohladi.

Ali naprava 3e vedno ne deluje? Odnesite jo na pooblasceni servis (oglejte si seznam v servisni knjizici).

OSNOVNI RECEPTI

Testo za kruh
Sestavine: 500 g moke, 5 g suhega kvasu, 10 g soli, 320 g vode temperature 25 °C

Moko, sol in kvas dajte v posodo kuhinjskega robota z rezilom. Zaprite pokrov kuhinjskega robota in pripravite vodo. Zazenite
program "Dough" (Testo) ali nastavite hitrost 2. Sestavine mesajte 1 minuto in 30 sekund in vlijte vodo neposredno v dulec.
Pokrijte posodo in pustite, da testo vzhaja 1 uro pri 35 °C. Koli¢ina testa se mora podvojiti. Oblikujte hleb in ga nato e 1 uro
pustite, da vzhaja pri temperaturi 35 °C. Hleb se bo dvakrat povecal. Kruh 40 minut pecite v ogreti pecici na 220 °C v vlaznem
okolju (na dno pecice postavite posodo z vodo).

Biskvit za torto
Sestavine: 150 g moke, 150 g sladkorja, 150 g mehkega masla, narezanega na koscke, 150 g jajc (3 jajca), 5 g pecilnega praska

Vse sestavine dajte v posodo ter namestite metlico za gnetenje in pokrov. Zazenite program "Dough” (Testo) ali nastavite
hitrost 2 in mesajte sestavine, dokler ni maslo popolnoma vme3sano. Odstranite pokrov in postrgajte mesanico s sten posode
ter zagotovite, da so vse sestavine dobro premesane. Nato sestavine mesajte e 1 minuto. Biskvit vlijte v namas¢en model za
torto, ki ste ga posuli z moko, in pecite 1 uro v ogreti pecici na temperaturi 170 °C.

Zmes za palaéinke
Sestavine: 200 g jajc (4 jajca), 40 g sladkorja, 10 cl olja (ali 90 g stopljenega masla), 750 g mleka, 375 g moke

V posodo mesalnika dajte jajca, olje, sladkor in mleko. Izberite program "Smoothie" (Smuti) ali nastavite hitrost 2. Po
30 sekundah med neprekinjenim delovanjem kuhinjskega robota vsujte moko skozi odprtino pokrovcka za merjenje sestavin
in mesajte $e 1 minuto. Preden za¢nete pripravljati palac¢inke, naj zmes najmanj 1 uro pociva na hladnem.

Juha
Sestavine za 1,25 | juhe: 150 g korenja, 150 g pora, 300 g krompirja, 100 g ¢ebule, 800 g vode

Zelenjavo skuhajte (priporo¢amo kuhanje na pari). Skuhano zelenjavo dajte v me3alnik, dodajte vodo in zaZenite program
"Soup" (Juha) ali nastavite hitrost 2 in mesajte 1-2 minuti. Preden odprete pokrov, se prepricajte, da so se vsi deli kuhinjskega
robota ustavili.

Pire iz govedine in korenja
Sestavine: 300 g korenja, 100 g krompirja, 100 g govedine, 50 g mesnih sokov

Zelenjavo in meso skuhajte (priporo¢amo kuhanje na pari). Vse sestavine dajte v posodo z rezilom in dodajte vodo. Zazenite
program "Soup" (Juha) ali nastavite hitrost 2 in mesajte 30 sekund. Odstranite pokrov in postrgajte mesanico s sten posode
ter zagotovite, da so vse sestavine dobro premesane. Sestavine mesajte Se 1 minuto. Po potrebi mesanico znova postrgajte s
sten in premesajte.

Lesniki
Sestavine: 200 g lesnikov

Za fino zmleti prah lesnike meljite v mini sekljalniku v manjsih koli¢inah (najv. 80 g naenkrat). Nato uporabite funkcijo "Pulse"
(pulzno mesanje) 8-krat po 1 sekundo.

Ce zelite lesnike zmleti v enem koraku, jih zmeljite v veliki posodi kuhinjskega robota. 200 g le$nikov dajte v posodo z rezilom.
Kuhinjski robot nastavite na hitrost 2 in meljite 30 sekund. Odstranite pokrov in postrgajte stene posode ter zagotovite, da so
lesniki dobro zmleti. Lesnike mesajte $e 1 minuto.

Majoneza
Sestavine: 2 jajéna rumenjaka, 20 g gorcice, 20 cl olja, sol

Rumenjaka, gorcico in sol dajte v posodo s kolutnim nastavkom ali metlico za emulzije. Namestite pokrov in zaZenite program
"Beat" (Stepanje) ali nastavite hitrost 2 in stepajte 2 minuti. Po 15 sekundah skozi odprtino pokrova postopoma in pocasi
dodajte olje. Za najboljse rezultate stepajte Se 30 sekund po tem, ko v mesanico vlijete vse olje.
Nasvet za daljsi rok uporabe majoneze: na zacetku z rumenjakom dodajte Se 1 cajno zlicko kisa.

Krema Chantilly
Sestavine: 250 ml smetane za stepanje (30 %), 20 g sladkorja v prahu

Najprej dobro ohladite posodo in nato vanjo vstavite kolutni nastavek ali metlico za emulzije. Dodajte hladno smetano in
sladkor v prahu. Mesajte pri hitrosti 1 ali izberite program "Beat" (Stepanje) in upostevajte ¢as, naveden v tabeli. Ko ste na
polovici ¢asa priprave, preverite konsistenco kreme, saj se lahko hitro spremeni glede na temperaturo in koli¢ino mas¢obe v
smetani.

Trd sneg iz beljakov
Sestavine: 5 beljakov (priblizno 160 g)

V posodo vstavite kolutni nastavek ali metlico za emulzije. Vanjo vlijte 5 beljakov. Izberite hitrost 1 ali program "Beat" (Stepanje)
ter upostevajte cas, naveden v tabeli. Preverite konsistenco in izklopite kuhinjski robot, ko so beljaki stepeni v trd sneg.



*En funcién del modelo

Los accesorios suministrados con el producto podrén diferir en funcion de los diferentes modelos.

Los accesorios incluidos con el modelo adquirido estén ilustrados en el embalaje.

Si lo desea, podré adquirir los demas accesorios descritos en este manual de instrucciones a través de su distribuidor habitual, o
bien de un servicio técnico autorizado.

iADVERTENCIA! El folleto indicativo de las pautas de seguridad a tener en cuenta se encuentra incluido en el embalaje.
Asegiirese de leerlas detenidamente antes de utilizar su nuevo aparato. Consérvelas donde pueda tenerlas a mano y poder
consultarlas en otra ocasién.

Su aparato incorpora un sistema de proteccién por sobrecalentamiento (en funcién del modelo).
En caso de sobrecalentamiento, su aparato dejard automaticamente de funcionar. Desenchifelo de la red eléctrica y espere unos
20 minutos a que se haya enfriado lo suficiente y enchifelo de nuevo y siga utilizandolo.

Si su aparato no funciona, compruebe lo siguiente:

- El aparato esta correctamente enchufado a la toma de corriente.

- Todos los accesorios estan correctamente encajados en su sitio

Su aparato incorpora un sistema de proteccion que interrumpe su funcionamiento en caso de sobrecalentamiento. Desenchufe el
aparato de la red eléctrica y espere a que se haya enfriado lo suficiente.

Si su aparato sigue sin funcionar, proceda como sigue: pdngase en contacto con un servicio técnico autorizado (consulte la lista
en el folleto de asistencia técnica suministrado).

RECETAS DE BASE

Masa de pan
Ingredientes: 500g de harina, 5g de levadura seca, 10g de sal, 320g de agua a 25°C

Echar la harina, la sal y la levadura en el bol del robot con cuchilla. Cerrar el robot y preparar el volumen de agua necesario.
Iniciar el programa para masa o poner a la velocidad 2 del robot durante 1 minuto y 30 segundos y verter el agua directamente
en el conducto. Dejar que la masa suba, cubierta y a 35°C durante 1 hora, el pan debe doblar su volumen en ese tiempo. Hornear
en un horno precalentado a 220°C durante 40 minutos en un entorno hmedo (poner un cuenco con agua en el suelo del horno).

Masa de pastel
Ingredientes: 150g de harina, 150g de azcar, 150g de mantequilla blanda en trozos, 150g de huevo (3 huevos), 5g de levadura
quimica

Verter todos los ingredientes en el bol e instalar el accesorio amasador y la tapa. Poner en marcha el robot con el programa de
masa o a velocidad 2 para mezclar los ingredientes hasta la total incorporacion de la mantequilla. Volver a abrir el robot para
rascar las paredes del mismo y redistribuir la masa. Luego, volver a poner en marcha el robot durante 1 minuto. Verter la masa en
un molde untado con mantequilla y enharinado, y llevar al horno precalentado a 170°C durante 1 hora.

Masa de crepes
Ingredientes: 200g de huevo (4 huevos), 40g de azcar, 10cl de aceite (o 90g de mantequilla fundida), 7509 de leche, 375g de
harina

Echar en el bol mezclador los huevos, el aceite, el azicar y la leche. Seleccionar el programa de smoothies o la velocidad 2. Al
cabo de 30s, sin detener el robot, verter la harina por el orificio del tapn dosificador y dejar funcionar el mezclador durante 1
minuto. Dejar reposar la masa al menos durante una hora en un lugar fresco, antes de realizar las crepes.

Sopa
Ingredientes para 1,25L de sopa: 150g de zanahoria, 150g de puerro, 300g de patatas, 100g de cebolla, 800g de agua

Cocer las verduras en primer lugar (se recomienda la coccion al vapor). Una vez cocidas, verter las verduras en la batidora, afiadir
agua e iniciar el programa Sopa o la velocidad 2 durante 1 o 2 minutos. Esperar a que el robot se detenga antes de abrir la tapa.

Puré de zanahorias con carne de res
Ingredientes: 300g de zanahorias, 100g de patatas, 100g de carne de res, 50g de jugo de la coccion

Cocer las verduras y la carne con anterioridad (se recomienda la coccion al vapor).Verter todos los ingredientes en el bol con la
cuchilla y afiadir el agua. Iniciar el programa de sopa o la velocidad 2 durante 30 segundos. Abrir la tapa para rascar las paredes
con el fin de redistribuir el preparado. Volver a iniciar el robot durante otros 30 segundos. Si fuera necesario, rasque y vuelva a
batir.

Avellanas
Ingredientes: 200g de avellanas

Para obtener un polvo fino y homogéneo, batir las avellanas en pequefias cantidades en la mini picadora (méax. 80g cada vez).
Luego utilizar la funcion Pulse 8 veces durante 1 segundo cada vez.

Para obtener un resultado en una sola etapa, batir las avellanas en el bol grande del robot. Luego verter los 200g de avellanas en
el bol con la cuchilla. Poner en marcha el robot a velocidad 2 durante 30 segundos. Volver a abrir el bol para rascar las paredes y
redistribuir el preparado. Volver a poner en marcha el robot durante 30 segundos.

Mayonesa
Ingredientes: 2 yemas de huevo, 20g de mostaza, 20cl de aceite, sal

Echar en el bol las yemas de huevo, la mostaza y la sal con el disco o con el batidor de emulsionar. Colocar la tapa y poner en
marcha el aparato con el programa de batir o en velocidad 2 durante 2 minutos. Al cabo de 15 segundos de funcionamiento afadir
progresiva y lentamente el aceite por la boca de la tapa. Para obtener un resultado 6ptimo, dejar girar durante 30 segundos una
vez vertida la totalidad del aceite.

Truco para una mejor conservacion: afiadir una cucharilla de vinagre al principio, junto con la yema de huevo.

Nata
Ingredientes: 250ml de nata entera 30%, 20 g de azlcar glas.

Meter en el bol bien frio, el disco o el batidor para emulsionar. Afiadir la nata fria y el azlcar glas. Poner en marcha a velocidad
1 0 con el programa de batir, segin el tiempo indicado en la tabla. Cuando haya pasado la mitad del tiempo de preparacion,
comprobar la consistencia, ya que puede evolucionar con rapidez dependiendo de la temperatura y la cantidad de materia grasa
de la nata.

Claras a punto de nieve
Ingredientes: 5 claras de huevo (160g aproximadamente)

Poner en el bol el disco o el batidor para emulsionar. Verter las 5 claras de huevo. Seleccionar la velocidad 1 o el programa de
batir segin el tiempo indicado en la tabla. Comprobar la consistencia y detener el robot cuando las claras adquieran firmeza.



*V/ zavislosti od modelu

Prislusenstvo dodavané s tymto produktom sa méze lisit v zavislosti od modelu.

Prislusenstvo dodavané s modelom, ktory ste si prave zakupili, je zndzornené na obale.

Ostatné doplnky uvedené v tejto technickej dokumentacii mézete ziskat od svojho obvyklého predajcu alebo od schvaleného
servisného strediska.

VAROVANIE: Sticastou balenia je aj brozira s bezpe¢nostnymi pokynmi. Pred pouzitim nového spotrebica si ju pozorne
precitajte. Odlozte ju na bezpe¢nom mieste pre budticu potrebu.

Vas spotrebic je vybaveny bezpecnostnym mechanizmom, ktory bréani prehriatiu (v zavislosti od modelu).

V pripade prehriatia sa spotrebic¢ automaticky zastavi. Odpojte ho a nechajte asi 20 minut vychladnut, potom ho znova zapojte

a pokracujte v pouzivani.

Ak Va3 spotrebic stale nefunguje, skontrolujte, ¢i:

- je spotrebi¢ zapojeny,

- nasadené prislusenstvo je spravne zaistené na svojom mieste,

- je veko zatvorené nadoraz,

- funguje bezpec¢nostny mechanizmus prehriatia (pozri vyssie). Ak ano, spotrebi¢ odpojte a nechajte ho vychladnut po dobu
20 minut.

Ak vas spotrebic stale nefunguje Odneste ho do schvéleného servisného strediska (pozrite si zoznam v servisnej broztre).

ZAKLADNE RECEPTY

Cesto na chlieb
Prisady: 500 g muky, 5 g suchého drozdia, 10 g soli, 320 g vody s teplotou 25 °C

Vlozte muku, sol' a drozdie do misy kuchynského robota s nasadenou cepelou. Kuchynsky robot zatvorte a pripravte si
pozadovany objem vody. Na kuchynskom robote spustite program ,cesto” alebo aktivujte rychlost 2 na 1 minutu 30 sekidnd a
nalejte vodu priamo do vylevky. Cesto zakryte a nechajte kysnut 1 hodinu pri teplote 35 °C; objem cesta sa musi zdvojnasobit.
Vytvarujte bochnik a nechajte kysnut 1 hodinu pri 35 ° C; objem bochnika sa musi zdvojnasobit. Pecte 40 minut v predhriatej
rure pri teplote 220 °C vo vihkom prostredi (na dno rury vlozte misku s vodou).

Cesto na kolace
Prisady: 150 g muky, 150 g cukru, 150 g médkkého masla nakrajaného na kusky, 150 g vajec (3 vajcia), 5 g prasku do peciva

Vsetky prisady vlozte do misy a nasadte nastavec na miesenie a veko. Na kuchynskom robote spustite program ,cesto” alebo
aktivujte rychlost 2 a prisady premiesajte, kym nebude maslo Gplne zapracované. Znova otvorte kuchynsky robot a zoskrabte
suroviny z bokov misy, aby ste sa uistili, Ze su vSetky prisady dobre zamiesané. Potom zapnite kuchynsky robot na 1 minutu.
Nalejte cesto do vymastenej, pomucenej formy na kolace a pecte v predhriatej rure pri teplote 170 °C po dobu 1 hodiny.

Cesto na palacinky
Prisady: 200 g vajec (4 vajcia), 40 g cukru, 100 ml oleja (alebo 90 g roztopeného masla), 750 g mlieka, 375 g muky

Do miesacej misy vlozte vajcia, olej, cukor a mlieko. Vyberte program ,smoothie” alebo rychlost 2. Po 30 sekundéch, bez toho,
aby ste zastavili kuchynsky robot, nalejte muku otvorom odmerného uzéveru a mixér spustite na 1 minutu. Pred vyrobou
palaciniek nechajte cesto odpocivat najmenej jednu hodinu na chladnom mieste.

Polievka
Prisady na 1,25 | polievky: 150 g mrkvy, 150 g péru, 150 g zemiakov, 100 g cibule, 800 g vody

Zeleninu uvarte vopred (odporuca sa varenie v pare). Po uvareni nalejte zeleninu do mixéra, pridajte vodu a spustite program
Jpolievka” alebo rychlost 2 na 1 az 2 minuty. Pred otvorenim veka pockajte, kym sa stcasti kuchynského robota prestanu
pohybovat.

Pyré z hovddzieho médsa a mrkvy
Prisady: 300 g mrkvy, 100 g zemiakov, 100 g hovéadzieho maésa, 50 g Stavy na varenie

Zeleninu a méso uvarte vopred (odporuca sa varenie v pare). Vietky prisady nalejte do misy so zalozenou ¢epelou a pridajte
vodu. Spustite program ,polieva” alebo aktivujte rychlost 2 na 30 sekind. Otvorte veko a zoskrabte suroviny z bokov misy,
aby ste sa uistili, ze su vietky ingrediencie dobre zmixované. Znova zapnite kuchynsky robot na 30 sekund. V pripade potreby
suroviny znova zoskrabte a premiesajte.

Lieskové orechy
Prisady: 200 g lieskovych orechov

Ak chcete dosiahnut jemny konzistentny prasok, lieskové orechy rozmixujte v malych davkach v minikrajaci (maximélne 80 g
na jednu davku). Potom pouzite funkciu ,pulzovania” 8-krat po 1 sekunde.

Ak chcete pomliet lieskové orechy v jednom kroku, pomelte ich v mise velkého kuchynského robota. Nasypte 200 g lieskovych
orechov do misy s ¢epelou. Zapnite kuchynsky robot na 30 sekind na rychlosti 2. Znova otvorte veko a zoskrabte suroviny z
bokov misy, aby ste sa uistili, ze su lieskové orechy dobre zamie$ané. Znova zapnite kuchynsky robot na 30 sekind.

Majonéza
Prisady: 2 vaje¢né zltky, 20 g hor¢ice, 200 ml oleja, sol’

Do misy vlozte vaje¢né #ltky, horcicu a sol spolo¢ne s kotticom alebo $fahacou metli¢kou. Veko nasadte na miesto a zapnite
na spotrebici program ,Slahanie” alebo aktivujte rychlost 2 na 2 minuty. Po 15 sekundach prevadzky postupne a pomaly
pridavajte olej otvorom veka. Ak chcete dosiahnut optimalne vysledky, po pridani vietkého oleja $lahajte dalsich 30 sekdnd.
Tip ako zachovat dlhgiu Zivotnost majonézy: na zaciatku pridajte 1 ¢ajovu lyZicu octu s vaje¢nym zltkom

Krém Chantilly
Prisady: 250 ml smotany na $lahanie (30 %), 20 g praskového cukru.

Po dokladnom ochladeni misky do nej vlozte kotu¢ alebo $lahaciu metlicku. Pridajte student smotanu a praskovy cukor.
Pracujte pri rychlosti 1 alebo pomocou programu ,$lahanie” a postupujte podla ¢asu uvedeného v tabulke. V polovici ¢asu
pripravy skontrolujte konzistenciu, pretoze sa moze rychlo menit v zavislosti od teploty a mnozstva tuku obsiahnutého v
smotane

Vyslahany sneh z vaje¢nych bielkov
Prisady: 5 vajecnych bielkov (priblizne 160 g)

Do misy umiestnite kotu¢ alebo slahaciu metlicku. Nalejte 5 vajec¢nych bielkov. Zvolte rychlost 1 alebo program ,$lahanie” a
postupujte podla ¢asu uvedeného v tabulke. Skontrolujte konzistenciu a ked su vaje¢né bielky vyslahané, kuchynsky robot
zastavte.
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*Modele bagli olarak

Bu tirlinle birlikte verilen aksesuarlar, modele bagli olarak farkhlik gosterebilir.

Satin aldiginiz modelle birlikte verilen aksesuarlar ambalaj Gzerinde gosterilir.

Bu teknik 6zellik belgesinde listelenen diger aksesuarlari bayinizden veya onayli bir servis merkezinden edinebilirsiniz.

UYARI: Giivenlik talimatlan kitap¢igi paketin icinde yer almaktadir. Yeni cihazinizi kullanmadan once liitfen bu
kitapcigi dikkatlice okuyun. Daha sonra bagvurmak lizere giivenli bir yerde saklayin.

Cihazinizda asiri 1sinmayi énlemek icin bir glivenlik mekanizmasi bulunmaktadir (modele bagl olarak).
Asirisinma durumunda cihaziniz ¢alismayi durdurur. Cihazin fisini prizden cekin ve yaklasik 20 dakika sogumasini bekleyin.
Ardindan fisi tekrar prize takin ve cihazi kullanmaya devam edin.

Cihaziniz yine de calismiyorsa asagidakileri kontrol edin:

- cihazin fisinin takili olup olmadigini

- aksesuarin dogru sekilde yerine takilip takilmadigini

- kapagin tamamen kapali olup olmadigini

- glivenlik amacli asiri 1sinma mekanizmasinin calistirilip calistirlmadigini (yukariya goz atin). Asiri 1sinma mekanizmasi
calisiyorsa cihazin fisini prizden ¢ekin ve 20 dakika sogumasini bekleyin.

Cihaziniz yine de calismiyor mu? Yetkili bir servis merkezine gétiirlin (Servis kitapcigindaki listeye bakin).

TEMEL TARIFLER

Ekmek Hamuru
Malzemeler: 500 g un, 5 g kuru maya, 10 g tuz, 25°C'de 320 g su

Un, tuz ve mayay bicakli mutfak robotu haznesine koyun. Mutfak robotunu kapatin ve ekleyeceginiz suyu hazirlayin. "Hamur"
programini baslatin veya mutfak robotunuzu Hiz 2 ayarinda 1 dakika 30 saniye calistirin ve suyu dogrudan agiz kismindan
dokin. Hamurun tizerini kapatin ve 35°C sicaklikta 1 saat dinlendirin; hamurun hacmi iki katina ¢ikmalidir. Ekmege sekil verin
ve 35°C sicaklikta 1 saat daha dinlendirin; ekmegin hacmi iki katina ¢ikmalidir. Onceden isitilmis bir finnda 220°C'de 40 dakika
nemli bir ortamda pisirin (firinin alt kismina bir kase su koyun).

Kek Hamuru
Malzemeler: 150 g un, 150 g seker, parcalar halinde kesilmis 150 g yumusak tereyadi, 150 g yumurta (3 yumurta), 5 g kabartma
tozu

Tum malzemeleri hazneye dokiin ve yogurma aksesuari ile kapagi yerlestirin. Mutfak robotunun "Hamur" programini baslatin
veya tereyagi tamamen karisina kadar mutfak robotunu Hiz 2 ayarinda calistirin. Tum malzemelerin iyice karistigindan emin
olmak Uizere haznenin kenarlarindaki karisimi siyirmak i¢in mutfak robotunu tekrar acin. Ardindan mutfak robotunu 1 dakika
stireyle yeniden calistirin. Hamuru yaglanmis ve un serpilmis bir kek kalibina dokiin ve 6nceden isitilmis bir firinda 170°C'de
1 saat pigirin.

Krep Hamuru
Malzemeler: 200 g yumurta (4 yumurta), 40 g seker, 10 cl yag (veya 90 g eritilmis tereyadi), 750 g siit, 375 g un

Yumurtalari, yag, sekeri ve siiti blender haznesine koyun. "Smoothie" programini veya Hiz 2 ayarini segin. 30 saniye sonra
mutfak robotunu durdurmadan 6l¢ciim kabi agikligindan unu ekleyin ve blenderi 1 dakika calistirin. Kreplerinizi pisirmeden
6nce hamuru en az bir saat soguk bir yerde dinlendirin.

Corba
1,25 L corba i¢in malzemeler: 150 g havug, 150 g pirasa, 300 g patates, 100 g sogan, 800 g su

Sebzeleri 6nceden pisirin (buharda pisirme 6nerilir). Pisirdiginiz sebzeleri blendere koyun, su ekleyin ve "Corba" programini
veya 1ila 2 dakika boyunca Hiz 2 ayarini baslatin. Kapagi agmadan 6nce mutfak robotunun parcalarinin ¢alismayi durdurmasini
bekleyin.

Dana Eti-Havug Piiresi
Malzemeler: 300 g havug, 100 g patates, 100 g dana eti, 50 g pisirme suyu

Sebzeleri ve eti 6nceden pisirin (buharda pisirme 6nerilir). Tum malzemeleri bicakli hazneye koyun ve suyu ekleyin. "Corba"
programini baslatin veya mutfak robotunu 30 saniye boyunca Hiz 2 ayarinda calistirin. Tum malzemelerin iyice karistigindan
emin olmak Uzere kenarlarindaki karisimi siyirmak icin kapagi agin. Mutfak robotunu 30 saniye sireyle yeniden calistirin.
Gerekirse kenarlardaki karisimi siyirip tekrar karistirin.

&

Findik
Malzemeler: 200 g findik

ince ve tutarl bir toz kivami icin findiklari kiiciik porsiyonlar halinde mini dograyicida cekin (her porsiyonda maks. 80 g) Daha
sonra her biri 1 saniye stireyle 8 kez "Darbe" islevini kullanin.

Findiklar tek seferde 6giitmek icin biyik mutfak robotu haznesinde cekin. 200 g findigi bicakli hazneye koyun. Mutfak
robotunu 30 saniye siireyle Hiz 2 ayarinda calistirin. Tim findiklarin iyice cekildiginden emin olmak icin hazneyi acarak
kenarlardaki findiklari siyirin. Mutfak robotunu 30 saniye streyle yeniden calistirin.

Mayonez
Malzemeler: 2 yumurta sarisi, 20 g hardal, 20 cl yag, tuz

Yumurta sarisi, hardal ve tuzu disk ve ¢irpici bulunan hazneye koyun. Kapad takin ve cihazi "Cirpma" programinda veya 2
dakika Hiz 2 ayarinda calistirin. 15 saniye cirptiktan sonra kapak acikhdindan kademeli olarak yavasca yadi ekleyin. En iyi
sonucu almak icin yagi ekledikten sonra 30 dakika daha ¢irpin.

Mayonezin daha uzun 6mdrli olmasi icin ipucu: Baslarken yumurta sarisi ile birlikte 1 cay kasigi sirke ekleyin

Krem santi
Malzemeler: 250 ml krema (%30), 20 g pudra sekeri.

Hazneyi tamamen soguttuktan sonra diski veya ¢irpiciyr hazneye yerlestirin. Soguk kremayi ve pudra sekerini ekleyin. Cihazi
Hiz 1 ayarinda calistirin veya "Cirpma" programini kullanarak tabloda belirtilen siireye uygun ilerleyin. Hazirlama asamasinin
yarisina geldiginizde kivami kontrol edin. Kivam, sicakliga ve kremada bulunan yag miktarina bagli olarak hizlica degisebilir.

Cirpilmis Yumurta Beyazi
Malzemeler: 5 yumurta beyazi (yaklasik 160 g)

Diski veya ¢irpiciyl hazneye yerlestirin. 5 yumurta beyazini ekleyin. Hiz 1 ayarini veya "Cirpma" programini segin ve tabloda
belirtilen stireye uygun ilerleyin. Kivami kontrol edin ve yumurta beyazlari kati bir kivam aldiginda mutfak robotunu durdurun.






